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SECTION 1: Identification of the substance/mixture and of the company/undertaking 

1.1. Product identifier 

Product form : Mixture 

Name : Hydroalcoholic gel 

Trade name : Hydroalcoholic gel 

EC Index-No. : 603-117-00-0 

EC-No. : 200-661-7 

CAS-No. : 67-63-0 

Product code : ETHG-R01 

1.2. Relevant identified uses of the substance or mixture and uses advised against 

1.2.1. Relevant identified uses 

Main use category : Laboratory use 

1.2.2. Uses advised against 

No additional information available 

1.3. Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet 

1.4. Emergency telephone number 

Emergency number : +34 937 077 970 (For technical information_Office Hours) In case of medical emergency 

phone 112 or to your local emergency number. 

SECTION 2: Hazards identification 

2.1. Classification of the substance or mixture 

Classification according to Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008 [CLP]Mixtures/Substances: SDS EU 2015: According to Regulation (EU) 

2015/830 (REACH Annex II) 

Flammable liquids, Category 2 H225   

Serious eye damage/eye irritation, Category 2 H319   

Specific target organ toxicity — Single exposure, Category 3, Narcosis H336   

Full text of H statements : see section 16 

Adverse physicochemical, human health and environmental effects 

No additional information available 

2.2. Label elements 

Labelling according to Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008 [CLP] 

Hazard pictograms (CLP) : 

  

    

  GHS02 GHS07     

Signal word (CLP) : Danger 

Hazardous ingredients : 2-Propanol 

Hazard statements (CLP) : H225 - Highly flammable liquid and vapour. 

H319 - Causes serious eye irritation. 

labbox labware s.l. 

Joan Peiró i Belis, 2 

P.O. Box Barcelona (SPAIN) 

08339 Vilassar de Dalt - ES 

T +34 937 07 79 70 - F +34 937 909 532 

info@labbox.com - www.labbox.com 

mailto:info@labbox.com
www.labbox.com


Hydroalcoholic gel 
Safety Data Sheet  
according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830 
 

 

   

21/01/2020 (Version: 1.0) EN (English) 2/13 
 

Precautionary statements (CLP) : P210 - Keep away from heat, hot surfaces, sparks, open flames and other ignition sources. 

No smoking. 

P233 - Keep container tightly closed. 

P240 - Ground and bond container and receiving equipment. 

P241 - Use explosion-proof electrical/ventilating/lighting/… equipment. 

P261 - Avoid breathing dust/fume/gas/mist/vapours/spray. 

P264 - Wash ... thoroughly after handling. 

P271 - Use only outdoors or in a well-ventilated area. 

P280 - Wear protective gloves/protective clothing/eye protection/face protection/hearing 

protection. 

P303+P361+P353 - IF ON SKIN (or hair): Take off immediately all contaminated clothing. 

Rinse skin with water or shower. 

P304+P340 - IF INHALED: Remove person to fresh air and keep comfortable for breathing. 

P305+P351+P338 - IF IN EYES: Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove 

contact lenses, if present and easy to do. Continue rinsing. 

P312 - Call a POISON CENTRE/doctor/… if you feel unwell. 

P337+P313 - If eye irritation persists: Get medical advice/attention. 

P370+P378 - In case of fire: Use ... to extinguish. 

P403+P233 - Store in a well-ventilated place. Keep container tightly closed. 

P403+P235 - Store in a well-ventilated place. Keep cool. 

P405 - Store locked up. 

P501 - Dispose of contents/container to ... 

2.3. Other hazards 

No additional information available 

SECTION 3: Composition/information on ingredients 

3.1. Substances 

Not applicable 

3.2. Mixtures 

Name Product identifier % Classification according to 
Regulation (EC) No. 
1272/2008 [CLP] 

Ethanol  (CAS-No.) 64-17-5 

(EC-No.) 200-578-6 

(EC Index-No.) 603-002-00-5 

(REACH-no) 01-2119457610-43 

50 – 75 Flam. Liq. 2, H225 

Water (CAS-No.) 7732-18-5 

(EC-No.) 231-791-2 

20 – 35 Not classified 

2-Propanol 

 

(CAS-No.) 67-63-0 

(EC-No.) 200-661-7 

(EC Index-No.) 603-117-00-0 

(REACH-no) 01-2119457558-25 

3 – 5 Flam. Liq. 2, H225 

Eye Irrit. 2, H319 

STOT SE 3, H336 

Full text of H-statements: see section 16 

SECTION 4: First aid measures 

4.1. Description of first aid measures 

First-aid measures general : If you feel unwell, seek medical advice. 

First-aid measures after inhalation : Give oxygen or artificial respiration if necessary. Remove person to fresh air and keep 

comfortable for breathing. 

First-aid measures after eye contact : In case of contact with eyes, rinse immediately with plenty of water and seek medical 

advice. 

First-aid measures after ingestion : If you feel unwell, seek medical advice. Drink plenty of water. 
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4.2. Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed 

No additional information available 

4.3. Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed 

No additional information available 

SECTION 5: Firefighting measures 

5.1. Extinguishing media 

No additional information available 

5.2. Special hazards arising from the substance or mixture 

Fire hazard : This product is flammable. 

5.3. Advice for firefighters 

Precautionary measures fire : Keep away from combustible materials. 

Firefighting instructions : Do not throw water directly on point of leakage  or security devices; freezing may occur. 

SECTION 6: Accidental release measures 

6.1. Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures 

General measures : Remove ignition sources. Evacuate area. 

6.1.1. For non-emergency personnel 

No additional information available 

6.1.2. For emergency responders 

No additional information available 

6.2. Environmental precautions 

Prevent entry to sewers and public waters. 

6.3. Methods and material for containment and cleaning up 

Methods for cleaning up : Take up liquid spill into absorbent material. Shovel or sweep up and put in a closed 

container for disposal. Clean up any spills as soon as possible, using an absorbent material 

to collect it. 

6.4. Reference to other sections 

No additional information available 

SECTION 7: Handling and storage 

7.1. Precautions for safe handling 

Precautions for safe handling : Ensure good ventilation of the work station. Eliminate all ignition sources if safe to do so. 

Keep away from sources of ignition - No smoking. 

7.2. Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities 

Technical measures : Keep in a cool, well-ventilated place away from heat. 

Storage conditions : Keep in fireproof place. Store in original container. 

Storage temperature : ≈ 5 – 25 °C 

7.3. Specific end use(s) 

No additional information available 
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SECTION 8: Exposure controls/personal protection 

8.1. Control parameters 

Hydroalcoholic gel (67-63-0) 

France - Occupational Exposure Limits 

Local name Alcool isopropylique 

VLE (mg/m³) 980 mg/m³ 

VLE (ppm) 400 ppm 

Note (FR) Valeurs recommandées/admises 

Regulatory reference Circulaire du Ministère du travail (réf.: INRS ED 984, 2016) 

Germany - Occupational Exposure Limits (TRGS 900) 

TRGS 900 Local name Propan-2-ol 

TRGS 900 Occupational exposure limit value (mg/m³) 500 mg/m³ 

TRGS 900 Occupational exposure limit value (ppm) 200 ppm 

TRGS 900 Limitation of exposure peaks 2(II) 

TRGS 900 Remark DFG;Y 

TRGS 900 Regulatory reference TRGS900 

Greece - Occupational Exposure Limits 

Local name Ισοπροπυλική αλκοόλη 

OEL TWA (mg/m³) 980 mg/m³ 

OEL TWA (ppm) 400 ppm 

OEL STEL (mg/m³) 1225 mg/m³ 

OEL STEL (ppm) 500 ppm 

Regulatory reference Π.Δ. 90/1999 

Latvia - Occupational Exposure Limits 

Local name Izopropanols (2-propanols, izopropilspirts, 1-metil-1-etanols) 

OEL TWA (mg/m³) 350 mg/m³ 

OEL STEL (mg/m³) 600 mg/m³ 

Regulatory reference Ministru kabineta 2007.gada 15.maija noteikumiem Nr.325 (Grozījumi Ministru kabineta 

2011.gada 1.februārī noteikumiem Nr.92) 

Portugal - Occupational Exposure Limits 

Local name 2-Propanol (isopropanol ou álcool isopropílico) 

OEL TWA (ppm) 200 ppm 

OEL STEL (ppm) 400 ppm 

Regulatory reference Norma Portuguesa NP 1796:2014 

Romania - Occupational Exposure Limits 

Local name Alcool izopropilic/2-Propanol 

OEL TWA (mg/m³) 200 mg/m³ 

OEL TWA (ppm) 81 ppm 

OEL STEL (mg/m³) 500 mg/m³ 

OEL STEL (ppm) 203 ppm 

Regulatory reference Hotărârea nr. 584/2018 
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Hydroalcoholic gel (67-63-0) 

Spain - Occupational Exposure Limits 

Local name Isopropanol (Alcohol isopropílico) 

VLA-ED (mg/m³) 500 mg/m³ 

VLA-ED (ppm) 200 ppm 

VLA-EC (mg/m³) 1000 mg/m³ 

VLA-EC (ppm) 400 ppm 

Notes VLB® (Agente químico que tiene Valor Límite Biológico), s (Esta sustancia tiene prohibida 

total o parcialmente su comercialización y uso como fitosanitario y/o como biocida. Para 

una información detallada acerca de las prohibiciones consúltese: Base de datos de 

productos biocidas: http://www.msssi.gob.es/ciudadanos/productos.do?tipo=plaguicidas 

Base de datos de productos fitosanitarios 

http://www.magrama.gob.es/agricultura/pags/fitos/registro/fichas/pdf/Lista_sa.pdf). 

Regulatory reference Límites de Exposición Profesional para Agentes Químicos en España 2019. INSHT 

Spain - Biological limit values 

Local name Isopropanol (Alcohol isopropílico) 

Spain - BLV 40 mg/l Parámetro: Acetona - Medio: Orina - Momento de muestreo: Final de la semana 

laboral - Notas: F (Fondo. El indicador está generalmente presente en cantidades 

detectables en personas no expuestas laboraboralmente. Estos niveles de fondo están 

considerados en el valor VLB), I (Significa que el indicador biológico es inespecífico 

puesto que puede encontrarse después de la exposición a otros agentes químicos) 

Regulatory reference Límites de Exposición Profesional para Agentes Químicos en España 2019. INSHT 

United Kingdom - Occupational Exposure Limits 

Local name Propan-2-ol 

WEL TWA (mg/m³) 999 mg/m³ 

WEL TWA (ppm) 400 ppm 

WEL STEL (mg/m³) 1250 mg/m³ 

WEL STEL (ppm) 500 ppm 

Regulatory reference EH40/2005 (Third edition, 2018). HSE 

 

Ethanol  (64-17-5) 

France - Occupational Exposure Limits 

Local name Alcool éthylique 

VME (mg/m³) 1900 mg/m³ 

VME (ppm) 1000 ppm 

VLE (mg/m³) 9500 mg/m³ 

VLE (ppm) 5000 ppm 

Note (FR) Valeurs recommandées/admises 

Germany - Occupational Exposure Limits (TRGS 900) 

TRGS 900 Local name Ethanol 

TRGS 900 Occupational exposure limit value (mg/m³) 960 mg/m³ 

TRGS 900 Occupational exposure limit value (ppm) 500 ppm 

TRGS 900 Remark DFG,Y 

Portugal - Occupational Exposure Limits 

Local name Etanol (Álcool etílico) 
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Ethanol  (64-17-5) 

OEL STEL (ppm) 1000 ppm 

Spain - Occupational Exposure Limits 

Local name Etanol (Alcohol etílico) 

VLA-EC (mg/m³) 1910 mg/m³ 

VLA-EC (ppm) 1000 ppm 

Notes s (Esta sustancia tiene prohibida total o parcialmente su comercialización y uso como 

fitosanitario y/o como biocida. Para una información detallada acerca de las prohibiciones 

consúltese: Base de datos de productos biocidas: 

http://www.msssi.gob.es/ciudadanos/productos.do?tipo=plaguicidas Base de datos de 

productos fitosanitarios 

http://www.magrama.gob.es/agricultura/pags/fitos/registro/fichas/pdf/Lista_sa.pdf). 

United Kingdom - Occupational Exposure Limits 

Local name Ethanol 

WEL TWA (mg/m³) 1920 mg/m³ 

WEL TWA (ppm) 1000 ppm 

 

2-Propanol 
 (67-63-0) 

France - Occupational Exposure Limits 

Local name Alcool isopropylique 

VLE (mg/m³) 980 mg/m³ 

VLE (ppm) 400 ppm 

Note (FR) Valeurs recommandées/admises 

Germany - Occupational Exposure Limits (TRGS 900) 

TRGS 900 Local name Propan-2-ol 

TRGS 900 Occupational exposure limit value (mg/m³) 500 mg/m³ 

TRGS 900 Occupational exposure limit value (ppm) 200 ppm 

TRGS 900 Remark DFG,Y 

Portugal - Occupational Exposure Limits 

Local name 2-Propanol (isopropanol ou álcool isopropílico) 

OEL TWA (ppm) 200 ppm 

OEL STEL (ppm) 400 ppm 

Spain - Occupational Exposure Limits 

Local name Isopropanol (Alcohol isopropílico) 

VLA-ED (mg/m³) 500 mg/m³ 

VLA-ED (ppm) 200 ppm 

VLA-EC (mg/m³) 1000 mg/m³ 

VLA-EC (ppm) 400 ppm 

Notes VLB® (Agente químico que tiene Valor Límite Biológico específico en este documento), s 

(Esta sustancia tiene prohibida total o parcialmente su comercialización y uso como 

fitosanitario y/o como biocida. Para una información detallada acerca de las prohibiciones 

consúltese: Base de datos de productos biocidas: 

http://www.msssi.gob.es/ciudadanos/productos.do?tipo=plaguicidas Base de datos de 

productos fitosanitarios 

http://www.magrama.gob.es/agricultura/pags/fitos/registro/fichas/pdf/Lista_sa.pdf). 
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2-Propanol 
 (67-63-0) 

United Kingdom - Occupational Exposure Limits 

Local name Propan-2-ol 

WEL TWA (mg/m³) 999 mg/m³ 

WEL TWA (ppm) 400 ppm 

WEL STEL (mg/m³) 1250 mg/m³ 

WEL STEL (ppm) 500 ppm 

8.2. Exposure controls 

Appropriate engineering controls: 

Ensure good ventilation of the work station. 

 

Materials for protective clothing: 

Protective clothing 

 

Hand protection: 

protective gloves 

 

Eye protection: 

Safety glasses 

 

Skin and body protection: 

Chemical resistant safety shoes 

 

Respiratory protection: 

Wear appropriate mask 

SECTION 9: Physical and chemical properties 

9.1. Information on basic physical and chemical properties 

Physical state : Liquid 

Colour : Blue. 

Odour : alcohol. 

Odour threshold : No data available 

pH : ≈ 7 

Relative evaporation rate (butylacetate=1) : No data available 

Melting point : ≈ 114,5 °C 

Freezing point : No data available 

Boiling point : ≈ 78 °C 

Flash point : ≈ 21 °C 

Auto-ignition temperature : ≈ 425 °C 

Decomposition temperature : No data available 

Flammability (solid, gas) : Flammable 

Vapour pressure : ≈ 59 hPa 

Relative vapour density at 20 °C : ≈ 0,79 

Relative density : No data available 

Solubility : completely miscible. 

Partition coefficient n-octanol/water (Log Pow) : No data available 

Viscosity, kinematic : No data available 

Viscosity, dynamic : No data available 
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Explosive properties : No data available 

Oxidising properties : No data available 

Explosive limits : ≈ 0 (3,5 – 15) vol % 

9.2. Other information 

No additional information available 

SECTION 10: Stability and reactivity 

10.1. Reactivity 

No additional information available 

10.2. Chemical stability 

Heating may cause a fire. Stable under recommended handling and storage conditions (see section 7). 

10.3. Possibility of hazardous reactions 

Not established. 

10.4. Conditions to avoid 

heat sources. flames or sparks. 

10.5. Incompatible materials 

Strong acids. Oxidizing agent. Chlorides. No contact with flammable substances. Peroxides. 

10.6. Hazardous decomposition products 

Under normal conditions of storage and use, hazardous decomposition products should not be produced. Carbon monoxide. 

SECTION 11: Toxicological information 

11.1. Information on toxicological effects 

Acute toxicity (oral) : Not classified 

Acute toxicity (dermal) : Not classified 

Acute toxicity (inhalation) : Not classified 

 

Ethanol  (64-17-5) 

LD50 oral rat 6200 mg/kg 

 

2-Propanol 
 (67-63-0) 

LD50 oral rat > 5000 mg/kg 

LD50 dermal rabbit > 5000 mg/kg 

LC50 inhalation rat (mg/l) > 20 mg/l/4h 

 

Skin corrosion/irritation : Not classified 

pH: ≈ 7 

Serious eye damage/irritation : Causes serious eye irritation. 

pH: ≈ 7 

Respiratory or skin sensitisation : Not classified 

Germ cell mutagenicity : Not classified 

Carcinogenicity : Not classified 

 

Reproductive toxicity : Not classified 

 

STOT-single exposure : May cause drowsiness or dizziness. 
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STOT-repeated exposure : Not classified 

 

Aspiration hazard : Not classified 

SECTION 12: Ecological information 

12.1. Toxicity 

Acute aquatic toxicity : Not classified 

Chronic aquatic toxicity : Not classified 

 

2-Propanol 
 (67-63-0) 

EC50 Daphnia 1 > 100 mg/l 48 h 

12.2. Persistence and degradability 

No additional information available 

12.3. Bioaccumulative potential 

2-Propanol 
 (67-63-0) 

Partition coefficient n-octanol/water (Log Pow) > 399 

12.4. Mobility in soil 

No additional information available 

12.5. Results of PBT and vPvB assessment 

No additional information available 

12.6. Other adverse effects 

No additional information available 

SECTION 13: Disposal considerations 

13.1. Waste treatment methods 

Waste treatment methods : Dispose of contents/container in accordance with licensed collector’s sorting instructions. 

SECTION 14: Transport information 

In accordance with ADR / RID / IMDG / IATA / ADN 

14.1. UN number 

UN-No. (ADR) : UN 1170 

UN-No. (IMDG) : UN 1170 

UN-No. (IATA) : UN 1170 

UN-No. (ADN) : UN 1170 

UN-No. (RID) : UN 1170 

14.2. UN proper shipping name 

Proper Shipping Name (ADR) : ETHANOL (ETHYL ALCOHOL) / ETHANOL SOLUTION (ETHYL ALCOHOL SOLUTION) 

Proper Shipping Name (IMDG) : ETHANOL (ETHYL ALCOHOL) 

Proper Shipping Name (IATA) : Ethanol 

Proper Shipping Name (ADN) : ETHANOL (ETHYL ALCOHOL) 
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Proper Shipping Name (RID) : ETHANOL (ETHYL ALCOHOL) 

Transport document description (ADR) : UN 1170 ETHANOL (ETHYL ALCOHOL) / ETHANOL SOLUTION (ETHYL ALCOHOL 

SOLUTION), 3, II, (D/E) 

Transport document description (IMDG) : UN 1170 ETHANOL (ETHYL ALCOHOL), 3, II 

Transport document description (IATA) : UN 1170 Ethanol, 3, II 

Transport document description (ADN) : UN 1170 ETHANOL (ETHYL ALCOHOL), 3, II 

Transport document description (RID) : UN 1170 ETHANOL (ETHYL ALCOHOL), 3, II 

14.3. Transport hazard class(es) 

ADR 

Transport hazard class(es) (ADR) : 3 

Danger labels (ADR) : 3  

 

 : 

 

IMDG 

Transport hazard class(es) (IMDG) : 3 

Danger labels (IMDG) : 3  

 

 : 

  

IATA 

Transport hazard class(es) (IATA) : 3 

Hazard labels (IATA) : 3 

 

 : 

 

ADN 

Transport hazard class(es) (ADN) : 3 

Danger labels (ADN) : 3  

 

 : 

 

RID 

Transport hazard class(es) (RID) : 3 

Danger labels (RID) : 3  

 

 : 

 

14.4. Packing group 

Packing group (ADR) : II 

Packing group (IMDG) : II 

Packing group (IATA) : II 

Packing group (ADN) : II 

Packing group (RID) : II 



Hydroalcoholic gel 
Safety Data Sheet  
according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830 
 

 

   

21/01/2020 (Version: 1.0) EN (English) 11/13 
 

14.5. Environmental hazards 

Dangerous for the environment : No 

Marine pollutant : No 

Other information : No supplementary information available 

14.6. Special precautions for user 

Overland transport 

Classification code (ADR)  : F1  

Special provisions (ADR) : 144, 601 

Limited quantities (ADR) : 1l 

Excepted quantities (ADR) : E2 

Packing instructions (ADR) : P001, IBC02, R001 

Mixed packing provisions (ADR) : MP19  

Portable tank and bulk container instructions (ADR) : T4 

Portable tank and bulk container special provisions 

(ADR) 

: TP1 

Tank code (ADR) : LGBF 

Vehicle for tank carriage : FL 

Transport category (ADR) : 2 

Special provisions for carriage - Operation (ADR) : S2, S20 

Hazard identification number (Kemler No.) : 33  

Orange plates : 

 
Tunnel restriction code (ADR) : D/E  

EAC code : •2YE  

Transport by sea 

Special provisions (IMDG) : 144 

Limited quantities (IMDG) : 1 L 

Excepted quantities (IMDG) : E2 

Packing instructions (IMDG) : P001 

IBC packing instructions (IMDG) : IBC02  

Tank instructions (IMDG) : T4  

Tank special provisions (IMDG) : TP1  

EmS-No. (Fire) : F-E 

EmS-No. (Spillage) : S-D 

Stowage category (IMDG) : A 

Properties and observations (IMDG) : Colourless, volatile liquids.Pure ETHANOL: flashpoint 13°C c.c. Explosive limits: 3.3% to 

19%  Miscible with water. 

Air transport 

PCA Excepted quantities (IATA) : E2 

PCA Limited quantities (IATA) : Y341 

PCA limited quantity max net quantity (IATA) : 1L  

PCA packing instructions (IATA) : 353 

PCA max net quantity (IATA) : 5L 

CAO packing instructions (IATA) : 364 

CAO max net quantity (IATA) : 60L 

Special provisions (IATA) : A3, A58, A180 

ERG code (IATA) : 3L 

Inland waterway transport 

Classification code (ADN) : F1  

Special provisions (ADN) : 144, 601 

Limited quantities (ADN) : 1 L 

Excepted quantities (ADN) : E2 

Equipment required (ADN) : PP, EX, A 

Ventilation (ADN) : VE01  

Number of blue cones/lights (ADN) : 1 

Rail transport 

Classification code (RID) : F1  

Special provisions (RID) : 144, 601 
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Limited quantities (RID) : 1L 

Excepted quantities (RID) : E2 

Packing instructions (RID) : P001, IBC02, R001 

Mixed packing provisions (RID) : MP19  

Portable tank and bulk container instructions (RID) : T4  

Portable tank and bulk container special provisions 

(RID) 

: TP1  

Tank codes for RID tanks (RID) : LGBF 

Transport category (RID) : 2 

Colis express (express parcels) (RID) : CE7 

Hazard identification number (RID) : 33 

14.7. Transport in bulk according to Annex II of Marpol and the IBC Code 

Not applicable 

SECTION 15: Regulatory information 

15.1. Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture 

15.1.1. EU-Regulations 

The following restrictions are applicable according to Annex XVII of the REACH Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006: 

Reference code Applicable on 

3(a) Ethanol  ; 2-Propanol 

 

3(b) 2-Propanol 

 

40. Ethanol  ; 2-Propanol 

 

Contains no substance on the REACH candidate list 

Contains no REACH Annex XIV substances 

Contains no substance subject to REGULATION (EU) No 649/2012 OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND OF THE COUNCIL of 4 July 2012 

concerning the export and import of hazardous chemicals. 

Contains no substance subject to Regulation (EU) No 2019/1021 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 20 June 2019 on persistent 

organic pollutants 

15.1.2. National regulations 

Germany 

Employment restrictions : Observe restrictions according Act on the Protection of Working Mothers (MuSchG) 

Observe restrictions according Act on the Protection of Young People in Employment 

(JArbSchG) 

Water hazard class (WGK) : WGK 1, Slightly hazardous to water (Classification according to AwSV, Annex 1) 

Hazardous Incident Ordinance (12. BImSchV) : Is not subject of the Hazardous Incident Ordinance (12. BImSchV) 

Netherlands 

SZW-lijst van kankerverwekkende stoffen : Ethanol  is listed 

SZW-lijst van mutagene stoffen : None of the components are listed 

NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting 

giftige stoffen – Borstvoeding 

: Ethanol  is listed 

NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting 

giftige stoffen – Vruchtbaarheid 

: Ethanol  is listed 

NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting 

giftige stoffen – Ontwikkeling 

: Ethanol  is listed 

Denmark 

Classification remarks : Emergency management guidelines  for the storage of flammable liquids must be followed 

Danish National Regulations : Young people below the age of 18 years are not allowed to use the product 

15.2. Chemical safety assessment 

No additional information available 
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SECTION 16: Other information 

Classification according to Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008 [CLP]: 

Flam. Liq. 2 H225 

Eye Irrit. 2 H319 

STOT SE 3 H336 

 

Full text of H- and EUH-statements: 

Eye Irrit. 2 Serious eye damage/eye irritation, Category 2 

Flam. Liq. 2 Flammable liquids, Category 2 

STOT SE 3 Specific target organ toxicity — Single exposure, Category 3, Narcosis 

H225 Highly flammable liquid and vapour. 

H319 Causes serious eye irritation. 

H336 May cause drowsiness or dizziness. 

SDS EU (REACH Annex II) 

This information is based on our current knowledge and is intended to describe the product for the purposes of health, safety and environmental 

requirements only. It should not therefore be construed as guaranteeing any specific property of the product. 
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RUBRIQUE 1: Identification de la substance/du mélange et de la société/l’entreprise 

1.1. Identificateur de produit 

Forme du produit : Mélange 

Nom : Gel hydroalcoolique 

Nom commercial : Gel hydroalcoolique 

N° Index : 603-117-00-0 

N° CE : 200-661-7 

N° CAS : 67-63-0 

Code du produit : ETHG-R01 

1.2. Utilisations identifiées pertinentes de la substance ou du mélange et utilisations déconseillées 

1.2.1. Utilisations identifiées pertinentes 

Catégorie d'usage principal : Laboratory use 

1.2.2. Utilisations déconseillées 

Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles 

1.3. Renseignements concernant le fournisseur de la fiche de données de sécurité 

1.4. Numéro d’appel d’urgence 

Numéro d'urgence : +34 937 077 970 (For technical information_Office Hours) In case of medical emergency 

phone 112 or to your local emergency number. 

RUBRIQUE 2: Identification des dangers 

2.1. Classification de la substance ou du mélange 

Classification selon le règlement (CE) N° 1272/2008 [CLP]Mélanges/Substances: FDS UE 2015: Selon le Règlement (UE) 2015/830 (Annexe 

II de REACH) 

Liquides inflammables, catégorie 2 H225   

Lésions oculaires graves/irritation oculaire, catégorie 2 H319   

Toxicité spécifique pour certains organes cibles — Exposition unique, 

catégorie 3, Effets narcotiques 

H336   

Texte intégral des mentions H : voir rubrique 16 

Effets néfastes physicochimiques, pour la santé humaine et pour l’environnement 

Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles 

2.2. Éléments d’étiquetage 

Etiquetage selon le règlement (CE) N° 1272/2008 [CLP] 

Pictogrammes de danger (CLP) : 

  

    

  GHS02 GHS07     

Mention d'avertissement (CLP) : Danger 

Composants dangereux : Propanol-2 

Mentions de danger (CLP) : H225 - Liquide et vapeurs très inflammables. 

H319 - Provoque une sévère irritation des yeux. 

labbox labware s.l. 

Joan Peiró i Belis, 2 

Boîte postale Barcelona (SPAIN) 

08339 Vilassar de Dalt - ES 

T +34 937 07 79 70 - F +34 937 909 532 

info@labbox.com - www.labbox.com 

mailto:info@labbox.com
www.labbox.com
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Conseils de prudence (CLP) : P210 - Tenir à l’écart de la chaleur, des surfaces chaudes, des étincelles, des flammes 

nues et de toute autre source d’inflammation. Ne pas fumer. 

P233 - Maintenir le récipient fermé de manière étanche. 

P240 - Mise à la terre et liaison équipotentielle du récipient et du matériel de réception. 

P241 - Utiliser du matériel électrique/de ventilation/d'éclairage/… antidéflagrant. 

P261 - Éviter de respirer les poussières/fumées/gaz/brouillards/vapeurs/aérosols. 

P264 - Se laver ... soigneusement après manipulation. 

P271 - Utiliser seulement en plein air ou dans un endroit bien ventilé. 

P280 - Porter des gants de protection/des vêtements de protection/un équipement de 

protection des yeux/du visage/une protection auditive. 

P303+P361+P353 - EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LA PEAU (ou les cheveux): Enlever 

immédiatement tous les vêtements contaminés. Rincer la peau à l'eau ou se doucher. 

P304+P340 - EN CAS D’INHALATION: transporter la personne à l’extérieur et la maintenir 

dans une position où elle peut confortablement respirer. 

P305+P351+P338 - EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LES YEUX: Rincer avec précaution à 

l'eau pendant plusieurs minutes. Enlever les lentilles de contact si la victime en porte et si 

elles peuvent être facilement enlevées. Continuer à rincer. 

P312 - Appeler un CENTRE ANTIPOISON/un médecin/… en cas de malaise. 

P337+P313 - Si l’irritation oculaire persiste: consulter un médecin. 

P370+P378 - En cas d’incendie: Utiliser ... pour l’extinction. 

P403+P233 - Stocker dans un endroit bien ventilé. Maintenir le récipient fermé de manière 

étanche. 

P403+P235 - Stocker dans un endroit bien ventilé. Tenir au frais. 

P405 - Garder sous clef. 

P501 - Éliminer le contenu/récipient dans ... 

2.3. Autres dangers 

Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles 

RUBRIQUE 3: Composition/informations sur les composants 

3.1. Substances 

Non applicable 

3.2. Mélanges 

Nom Identificateur de produit % Classification selon le 
règlement (CE) N° 1272/2008 
[CLP] 

Ethanol  (N° CAS) 64-17-5 

(N° CE) 200-578-6 

(N° Index) 603-002-00-5 

(N° REACH) 01-2119457610-43 

50 – 75 Flam. Liq. 2, H225 

Eau 

 

(N° CAS) 7732-18-5 

(N° CE) 231-791-2 

20 – 35 Non classé 

Propanol-2 

 

(N° CAS) 67-63-0 

(N° CE) 200-661-7 

(N° Index) 603-117-00-0 

(N° REACH) 01-2119457558-25 

3 – 5 Flam. Liq. 2, H225 

Eye Irrit. 2, H319 

STOT SE 3, H336 

Texte complet des phrases H: voir rubrique 16 

RUBRIQUE 4: Premiers secours 

4.1. Description des premiers secours 

Premiers soins général : En cas de malaise consulter un médecin. 

Premiers soins après inhalation : Donner de l'oxygène ou pratiquer la respiration artificielle si nécessaire. Transporter la 

personne à l’extérieur et la maintenir dans une position où elle peut confortablement 

respirer. 
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Premiers soins après contact oculaire : En cas de contact avec les yeux, rincer immédiatement et abondamment à l'eau et 

consulter un médecin. 

Premiers soins après ingestion : En cas de malaise consulter un médecin. Faire boire beaucoup d'eau. 

4.2. Principaux symptômes et effets, aigus et différés 

Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles 

4.3. Indication des éventuels soins médicaux immédiats et traitements particuliers nécessaires 

Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles 

RUBRIQUE 5: Mesures de lutte contre l’incendie 

5.1. Moyens d’extinction 

Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles 

5.2. Dangers particuliers résultant de la substance ou du mélange 

Danger d'incendie : Ce produit est inflammable. 

5.3. Conseils aux pompiers 

Mesures de précaution contre l'incendie : Conserver à l'écart des matières combustibles. 

Instructions de lutte contre l'incendie : Ne pas appliquer d'eau directement sur le lieu de la fuite ou sur les dispositifs de sécurité ; 

un refroidissement brusque peut se produire. 

RUBRIQUE 6: Mesures à prendre en cas de dispersion accidentelle 

6.1. Précautions individuelles, équipement de protection et procédures d’urgence 

Mesures générales : Ecarter toute source d'ignition. Évacuer la zone. 

6.1.1. Pour les non-secouristes 

Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles 

6.1.2. Pour les secouristes 

Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles 

6.2. Précautions pour la protection de l’environnement 

Eviter la pénétration dans les égouts et les eaux potables. 

6.3. Méthodes et matériel de confinement et de nettoyage 

Procédés de nettoyage : Absorber le liquide répandu dans un matériau absorbant. Balayer ou enlever à la pelle, 

mettre dans un récipient fermé pour élimination. Nettoyer dès que possible tout épandage, 

en le récoltant au moyen d'un produit absorbant. 

6.4. Référence à d'autres rubriques 

Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles 

RUBRIQUE 7: Manipulation et stockage 

7.1. Précautions à prendre pour une manipulation sans danger 

Précautions à prendre pour une manipulation sans 

danger 

: Assurer une bonne ventilation du poste de travail. Éliminer toutes les sources d’ignition si 

cela est faisable sans danger. Conserver à l'écart de toute source d'ignition - Ne pas fumer. 

7.2. Conditions d'un stockage sûr, y compris d'éventuelles incompatibilités 

Mesures techniques : Conserver dans un endroit frais et bien ventilé à l'écart de la chaleur. 

Conditions de stockage : Conservez dans un endroit à l'abri du feu. Conserver dans l'emballage d'origine. 

Température de stockage : ≈ 5 – 25 °C 
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7.3. Utilisation(s) finale(s) particulière(s) 

Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles 

RUBRIQUE 8: Contrôles de l’exposition/protection individuelle 

8.1. Paramètres de contrôle 

Gel hydroalcoolique (67-63-0) 

France - Valeurs Limites d'exposition professionnelle 

Nom local Alcool isopropylique 

VLE(mg/m³) 980 mg/m³ 

VLE (ppm) 400 ppm 

Note (FR) Valeurs recommandées/admises 

Référence réglementaire Circulaire du Ministère du travail (réf.: INRS ED 984, 2016) 

Allemagne - Valeurs Limites d'exposition professionnelle (TRGS 900) 

TRGS 900 Nom local Propan-2-ol 

TRGS 900 Valeur limite au poste de travail (mg/m³) 500 mg/m³ 

TRGS 900 Valeur limite au poste de travail (ppm) 200 ppm 

TRGS 900 Limitation de crête 2(II) 

TRGS 900 Remarque DFG;Y 

TRGS 900 Référence réglementaire TRGS900 

Grèce - Valeurs Limites d'exposition professionnelle 

Nom local Ισοπροπυλική αλκοόλη 

OEL TWA (mg/m³) 980 mg/m³ 

OEL TWA (ppm) 400 ppm 

OEL STEL (mg/m³) 1225 mg/m³ 

OEL STEL (ppm) 500 ppm 

Référence réglementaire Π.Δ. 90/1999 

Lettonie - Valeurs Limites d'exposition professionnelle 

Nom local Izopropanols (2-propanols, izopropilspirts, 1-metil-1-etanols) 

OEL TWA (mg/m³) 350 mg/m³ 

OEL STEL (mg/m³) 600 mg/m³ 

Référence réglementaire Ministru kabineta 2007.gada 15.maija noteikumiem Nr.325 (Grozījumi Ministru kabineta 

2011.gada 1.februārī noteikumiem Nr.92) 

Portugal - Valeurs Limites d'exposition professionnelle 

Nom local 2-Propanol (isopropanol ou álcool isopropílico) 

OEL TWA (ppm) 200 ppm 

OEL STEL (ppm) 400 ppm 

Référence réglementaire Norma Portuguesa NP 1796:2014 

Roumanie - Valeurs Limites d'exposition professionnelle 

Nom local Alcool izopropilic/2-Propanol 

OEL TWA (mg/m³) 200 mg/m³ 

OEL TWA (ppm) 81 ppm 
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Gel hydroalcoolique (67-63-0) 

OEL STEL (mg/m³) 500 mg/m³ 

OEL STEL (ppm) 203 ppm 

Référence réglementaire Hotărârea nr. 584/2018 

Espagne - Valeurs Limites d'exposition professionnelle 

Nom local Isopropanol (Alcohol isopropílico) 

VLA-ED (mg/m³) 500 mg/m³ 

VLA-ED (ppm) 200 ppm 

VLA-EC (mg/m³) 1000 mg/m³ 

VLA-EC (ppm) 400 ppm 

Notes VLB® (Agente químico que tiene Valor Límite Biológico), s (Esta sustancia tiene prohibida 

total o parcialmente su comercialización y uso como fitosanitario y/o como biocida. Para 

una información detallada acerca de las prohibiciones consúltese: Base de datos de 

productos biocidas: http://www.msssi.gob.es/ciudadanos/productos.do?tipo=plaguicidas 

Base de datos de productos fitosanitarios 

http://www.magrama.gob.es/agricultura/pags/fitos/registro/fichas/pdf/Lista_sa.pdf). 

Référence réglementaire Límites de Exposición Profesional para Agentes Químicos en España 2019. INSHT 

Espagne - Valeurs limites biologiques 

Nom local Isopropanol (Alcohol isopropílico) 

Espagne - BLV 40 mg/l Parámetro: Acetona - Medio: Orina - Momento de muestreo: Final de la semana 

laboral - Notas: F (Fondo. El indicador está generalmente presente en cantidades 

detectables en personas no expuestas laboraboralmente. Estos niveles de fondo están 

considerados en el valor VLB), I (Significa que el indicador biológico es inespecífico 

puesto que puede encontrarse después de la exposición a otros agentes químicos) 

Référence réglementaire Límites de Exposición Profesional para Agentes Químicos en España 2019. INSHT 

Royaume Uni - Valeurs Limites d'exposition professionnelle 

Nom local Propan-2-ol 

WEL TWA (mg/m³) 999 mg/m³ 

WEL TWA (ppm) 400 ppm 

WEL STEL (mg/m³) 1250 mg/m³ 

WEL STEL (ppm) 500 ppm 

Référence réglementaire EH40/2005 (Third edition, 2018). HSE 

 

Ethanol  (64-17-5) 

France - Valeurs Limites d'exposition professionnelle 

Nom local Alcool éthylique 

VME (mg/m³) 1900 mg/m³ 

VME (ppm) 1000 ppm 

VLE(mg/m³) 9500 mg/m³ 

VLE (ppm) 5000 ppm 

Note (FR) Valeurs recommandées/admises 

Allemagne - Valeurs Limites d'exposition professionnelle (TRGS 900) 

TRGS 900 Nom local Ethanol 

TRGS 900 Valeur limite au poste de travail (mg/m³) 960 mg/m³ 

TRGS 900 Valeur limite au poste de travail (ppm) 500 ppm 
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Ethanol  (64-17-5) 

TRGS 900 Remarque DFG,Y 

Portugal - Valeurs Limites d'exposition professionnelle 

Nom local Etanol (Álcool etílico) 

OEL STEL (ppm) 1000 ppm 

Espagne - Valeurs Limites d'exposition professionnelle 

Nom local Etanol (Alcohol etílico) 

VLA-EC (mg/m³) 1910 mg/m³ 

VLA-EC (ppm) 1000 ppm 

Notes s (Esta sustancia tiene prohibida total o parcialmente su comercialización y uso como 

fitosanitario y/o como biocida. Para una información detallada acerca de las prohibiciones 

consúltese: Base de datos de productos biocidas: 

http://www.msssi.gob.es/ciudadanos/productos.do?tipo=plaguicidas Base de datos de 

productos fitosanitarios 

http://www.magrama.gob.es/agricultura/pags/fitos/registro/fichas/pdf/Lista_sa.pdf). 

Royaume Uni - Valeurs Limites d'exposition professionnelle 

Nom local Ethanol 

WEL TWA (mg/m³) 1920 mg/m³ 

WEL TWA (ppm) 1000 ppm 

 

Propanol-2 
 (67-63-0) 

France - Valeurs Limites d'exposition professionnelle 

Nom local Alcool isopropylique 

VLE(mg/m³) 980 mg/m³ 

VLE (ppm) 400 ppm 

Note (FR) Valeurs recommandées/admises 

Allemagne - Valeurs Limites d'exposition professionnelle (TRGS 900) 

TRGS 900 Nom local Propan-2-ol 

TRGS 900 Valeur limite au poste de travail (mg/m³) 500 mg/m³ 

TRGS 900 Valeur limite au poste de travail (ppm) 200 ppm 

TRGS 900 Remarque DFG,Y 

Portugal - Valeurs Limites d'exposition professionnelle 

Nom local 2-Propanol (isopropanol ou álcool isopropílico) 

OEL TWA (ppm) 200 ppm 

OEL STEL (ppm) 400 ppm 

Espagne - Valeurs Limites d'exposition professionnelle 

Nom local Isopropanol (Alcohol isopropílico) 

VLA-ED (mg/m³) 500 mg/m³ 

VLA-ED (ppm) 200 ppm 

VLA-EC (mg/m³) 1000 mg/m³ 

VLA-EC (ppm) 400 ppm 
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Propanol-2 
 (67-63-0) 

Notes VLB® (Agente químico que tiene Valor Límite Biológico específico en este documento), s 

(Esta sustancia tiene prohibida total o parcialmente su comercialización y uso como 

fitosanitario y/o como biocida. Para una información detallada acerca de las prohibiciones 

consúltese: Base de datos de productos biocidas: 

http://www.msssi.gob.es/ciudadanos/productos.do?tipo=plaguicidas Base de datos de 

productos fitosanitarios 

http://www.magrama.gob.es/agricultura/pags/fitos/registro/fichas/pdf/Lista_sa.pdf). 

Royaume Uni - Valeurs Limites d'exposition professionnelle 

Nom local Propan-2-ol 

WEL TWA (mg/m³) 999 mg/m³ 

WEL TWA (ppm) 400 ppm 

WEL STEL (mg/m³) 1250 mg/m³ 

WEL STEL (ppm) 500 ppm 

8.2. Contrôles de l’exposition 

Contrôles techniques appropriés: 

Assurer une bonne ventilation du poste de travail. 

 

Vêtements de protection - sélection du matériau: 

Vêtements de protection 

 

Protection des mains: 

des gants de protection 

 

Protection oculaire: 

Safety glasses 

 

Protection de la peau et du corps: 

Chaussures de sécurité résistant aux agents chimiques 

 

Protection des voies respiratoires: 

Porter un masque approprié 

RUBRIQUE 9: Propriétés physiques et chimiques 

9.1. Informations sur les propriétés physiques et chimiques essentielles 

État physique : Liquide 

Couleur : Bleu(e). 

Odeur : de l'alcool. 

Seuil olfactif : Aucune donnée disponible 

pH : ≈ 7 

Vitesse d'évaporation relative  (l'acétate 

butylique=1) 

: Aucune donnée disponible 

Point de fusion : ≈ 114,5 °C 

Point de congélation : Aucune donnée disponible 

Point d'ébullition : ≈ 78 °C 

Point d'éclair : ≈ 21 °C 

Température d'auto-inflammation : ≈ 425 °C 
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Température de décomposition : Aucune donnée disponible 

Inflammabilité (solide, gaz) : Inflammable 

Pression de vapeur : ≈ 59 hPa 

Densité relative de vapeur à 20 °C : ≈ 0,79 

Densité relative : Aucune donnée disponible 

Solubilité : complètement miscible. 

Coefficient de partage n-octanol/eau (Log Pow) : Aucune donnée disponible 

Viscosité, cinématique : Aucune donnée disponible 

Viscosité, dynamique : Aucune donnée disponible 

Propriétés explosives : Aucune donnée disponible 

Propriétés comburantes : Aucune donnée disponible 

Limites d'explosivité : ≈ 0 (3,5 – 15) vol % 

9.2. Autres informations 

Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles 

RUBRIQUE 10: Stabilité et réactivité 

10.1. Réactivité 

Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles 

10.2. Stabilité chimique 

Peut s'enflammer sous l'effet de la chaleur. Stable  dans les conditions d'utilisation et de stockage recommandées (voir section 7). 

10.3. Possibilité de réactions dangereuses 

Non établi. 

10.4. Conditions à éviter 

sources de chaleur. flammes ou étincelles. 

10.5. Matières incompatibles 

Acides forts. Agent oxydant. Chlorures. Pas de contact avec les substances inflammables. Peroxydes. 

10.6. Produits de décomposition dangereux 

Aucun produit de décomposition dangereux ne devrait être généré dans les conditions normales de stockage et d'emploi. Monoxyde de carbone. 

RUBRIQUE 11: Informations toxicologiques 

11.1. Informations sur les effets toxicologiques 

Toxicité aiguë (orale) : Non classé 

Toxicité aiguë (cutanée) : Non classé 

Toxicité aiguë (inhalation) : Non classé 

 

Ethanol  (64-17-5) 

DL50 orale rat 6200 mg/kg 

 

Propanol-2 
 (67-63-0) 

DL50 orale rat > 5000 mg/kg 

DL50 cutanée lapin > 5000 mg/kg 

CL50 inhalation rat (mg/l) > 20 mg/l/4h 

 

Corrosion cutanée/irritation cutanée : Non classé 

pH: ≈ 7 
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Lésions oculaires graves/irritation oculaire : Provoque une sévère irritation des yeux. 

pH: ≈ 7 

Sensibilisation respiratoire ou cutanée : Non classé 

Mutagénicité sur les cellules germinales : Non classé 

Cancérogénicité : Non classé 

 

Toxicité pour la reproduction : Non classé 

 

Toxicité spécifique pour certains organes cibles 

(exposition unique) 

: Peut provoquer somnolence ou vertiges. 

 

Toxicité spécifique pour certains organes cibles 

(exposition répétée) 

: Non classé 

 

Danger par aspiration : Non classé 

RUBRIQUE 12: Informations écologiques 

12.1. Toxicité 

Toxicité aquatique aiguë : Non classé 

Toxicité chronique pour le milieu aquatique : Non classé 

 

Propanol-2 
 (67-63-0) 

CE50 Daphnie 1 > 100 mg/l 48 h 

12.2. Persistance et dégradabilité 

Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles 

12.3. Potentiel de bioaccumulation 

Propanol-2 
 (67-63-0) 

Coefficient de partage n-octanol/eau (Log Pow) > 399 

12.4. Mobilité dans le sol 

Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles 

12.5. Résultats des évaluations PBT et vPvB 

Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles 

12.6. Autres effets néfastes 

Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles 

RUBRIQUE 13: Considérations relatives à l’élimination 

13.1. Méthodes de traitement des déchets 

Méthodes de traitement des déchets : Eliminer le contenu/récipient conformément aux consignes de tri du collecteur agréé. 

RUBRIQUE 14: Informations relatives au transport 

Conformément aux exigences de ADR / RID / IMDG / IATA / ADN 
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14.1. Numéro ONU 

N° ONU (ADR) : UN 1170 

N° ONU (IMDG) : UN 1170 

N° ONU (IATA) : UN 1170 

N° ONU (ADN) : UN 1170 

N° ONU (RID) : UN 1170 

14.2. Désignation officielle de transport de l'ONU 

Désignation officielle de transport (ADR) : ÉTHANOL (ALCOOL ÉTHYLIQUE) / ÉTHANOL EN SOLUTION (ALCOOL ÉTHYLIQUE EN 

SOLUTION) 

Désignation officielle de transport (IMDG) : ÉTHANOL (ALCOOL ÉTHYLIQUE) 

Désignation officielle de transport (IATA) : Ethanol 

Désignation officielle de transport (ADN) : ÉTHANOL (ALCOOL ÉTHYLIQUE) 

Désignation officielle de transport (RID) : ÉTHANOL (ALCOOL ÉTHYLIQUE) 

Description document de transport (ADR) : UN 1170 ÉTHANOL (ALCOOL ÉTHYLIQUE) / ÉTHANOL EN SOLUTION (ALCOOL 

ÉTHYLIQUE EN SOLUTION), 3, II, (D/E) 

Description document de transport (IMDG) : UN 1170 ÉTHANOL (ALCOOL ÉTHYLIQUE), 3, II 

Description document de transport (IATA) : UN 1170 Ethanol, 3, II 

Description document de transport (ADN) : UN 1170 ÉTHANOL (ALCOOL ÉTHYLIQUE), 3, II 

Description document de transport (RID) : UN 1170 ÉTHANOL (ALCOOL ÉTHYLIQUE), 3, II 

14.3. Classe(s) de danger pour le transport 

ADR 

Classe(s) de danger pour le transport (ADR) : 3 

Étiquettes de danger (ADR) : 3  

 

 : 

 

IMDG 

Classe(s) de danger pour le transport (IMDG) : 3 

Étiquettes de danger (IMDG) : 3  

 

 : 

  

IATA 

Classe(s) de danger pour le transport (IATA) : 3 

Étiquettes de danger (IATA) : 3 

 

 : 

 

ADN 

Classe(s) de danger pour le transport (ADN) : 3 

Étiquettes de danger (ADN) : 3  

 

 : 

 

RID 

Classe(s) de danger pour le transport (RID) : 3 

Étiquettes de danger (RID) : 3  
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 : 

 

14.4. Groupe d’emballage 

Groupe d'emballage (ADR) : II 

Groupe d'emballage (IMDG) : II 

Groupe d'emballage (IATA) : II 

Groupe d'emballage (ADN) : II 

Groupe d'emballage (RID) : II 

14.5. Dangers pour l'environnement 

Dangereux pour l'environnement : Non 

Polluant marin : Non 

Autres informations : Pas d'informations supplémentaires disponibles 

14.6. Précautions particulières à prendre par l’utilisateur 

Transport par voie terrestre 

Code de classification (ADR)  : F1  

Dispositions spéciales (ADR) : 144, 601 

Quantités limitées (ADR) : 1l 

Quantités exceptées (ADR) : E2 

Instructions d'emballage (ADR) : P001, IBC02, R001 

Dispositions relatives à l‘emballage en commun 

(ADR) 

: MP19  

Instructions pour citernes mobiles et conteneurs 

pour vrac (ADR) 

: T4 

Dispositions spéciales pour citernes mobiles et 

conteneurs pour vrac (ADR) 

: TP1 

Code-citerne (ADR) : LGBF 

Véhicule pour le transport en citerne : FL 

Catégorie de transport (ADR) : 2 

Dispositions spéciales deu  transport - Exploitation 

(ADR) 

: S2, S20 

Numéro d'identification du danger  (code Kemler) : 33  

Panneaux oranges : 

 

Code de restriction en tunnels (ADR) : D/E  

Code EAC : •2YE  

Transport maritime 

Dispositions spéciales (IMDG) : 144 

Quantités limitées (IMDG) : 1 L 

Quantités exceptées (IMDG) : E2 

Instructions d'emballage  (IMDG) : P001 

Instructions d'emballages GRV (IMDG) : IBC02  

Instructions pour citernes (IMDG) : T4  

Dispositions spéciales pour citernes (IMDG) : TP1  

N° FS (Feu) : F-E 

N° FS (Déversement) : S-D 

Catégorie de chargement (IMDG) : A 

Propriétés et observations (IMDG) : Colourless, volatile liquids.Pure ETHANOL: flashpoint 13°C c.c. Explosive limits: 3.3% to 

19%  Miscible with water. 

Transport aérien 

Quantités exceptées avion passagers et cargo 

(IATA) 

: E2 

Quantités limitées avion passagers et cargo (IATA) : Y341 

Quantité nette max. pour quantité limitée avion 

passagers et cargo (IATA) 

: 1L  
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Instructions d'emballage avion passagers et cargo 

(IATA) 

: 353 

Quantité nette max. pour  avion passagers et cargo 

(IATA) 

: 5L 

Instructions d'emballage avion cargo seulement 

(IATA) 

: 364 

Quantité max. nette avion cargo seulement (IATA) : 60L 

Dispositions spéciales (IATA) : A3, A58, A180 

Code ERG (IATA) : 3L 

Transport par voie fluviale 

Code de classification (ADN) : F1  

Dispositions spéciales (ADN) : 144, 601 

Quantités limitées (ADN) : 1 L 

Quantités exceptées (ADN) : E2 

Equipement exigé (ADN) : PP, EX, A 

Ventilation (ADN) : VE01  

Nombre de cônes/feux bleus (ADN) : 1 

Transport ferroviaire 

Code de classification (RID) : F1  

Dispositions spéciales (RID) : 144, 601 

Quantités limitées (RID) : 1L 

Quantités exceptées (RID) : E2 

Instructions d'emballage  (RID) : P001, IBC02, R001 

Dispositions particulières relatives à l‘emballage en 

commun (RID) 

: MP19  

Instructions pour citernes mobiles et conteneurs 

pour vrac (RID) 

: T4  

Dispositions spéciales pour citernes mobiles et 

conteneurs pour vrac (RID) 

: TP1  

Codes-citerne pour les citernes RID (RID) : LGBF 

Catégorie de transport (RID) : 2 

Colis express (RID) : CE7 

Numéro d'identification du danger (RID) : 33 

14.7. Transport en vrac conformément à l'annexe II de la convention Marpol et au recueil IBC 

Non applicable 

RUBRIQUE 15: Informations relatives à la réglementation 

15.1. Réglementations/législation particulières à la substance ou au mélange en matière de sécurité, de santé et 
d’environnement 

15.1.1. Réglementations UE 

Les restrictions suivantes sont applicables selon l'annexe XVII du Règlement (CE) N° 1907/2006 (REACH): 

Code de 

référence 

Applicable sur 

3(a) Ethanol  ; Propanol-2 

 

3(b) Propanol-2 

 

40. Ethanol  ; Propanol-2 

 

Ne contient aucune substance de la liste candidate REACH 

Ne contient aucune substance listée à l'Annexe XIV de REACH 

Ne contient aucune substance soumise au RÈGLEMENT (UE) N° 649/2012 DU PARLEMENT EUROPÉEN ET DU CONSEIL du 4 juillet 2012 

concernant les exportations et importations de produits chimiques dangereux 

Ne contient aucune substance soumise au règlement (UE) n° 2019/1021 du Parlement européen et du Conseil du 20 juin 2019 concernant les 

polluants organiques persistants 
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15.1.2. Directives nationales 

Allemagne 

Restrictions professionnelles : Respecter les limitations conformément à la Loi sur la protection des mères actives 

(MuSchG) 

Respecter les limitations conformément à la Loi sur la protection des jeunes au travail 

(JArbSchG) 

Classe de danger pour l'eau (WGK) : WGK 1, Présente un faible danger pour l'eau (Classification selon la AwSV, Annexe 1) 

Arrêté concernant les incidents majeurs (12. 

BImSchV) 

: Non soumis à/au Arrêté concernant les incidents majeurs (12. BImSchV) 

Pays-Bas 

SZW-lijst van kankerverwekkende stoffen : Ethanol  est listé 

SZW-lijst van mutagene stoffen : Aucun des composants n'est listé 

NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting 

giftige stoffen – Borstvoeding 

: Ethanol  est listé 

NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting 

giftige stoffen – Vruchtbaarheid 

: Ethanol  est listé 

NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting 

giftige stoffen – Ontwikkeling 

: Ethanol  est listé 

Danemark 

Remarques concernant la classification : Les lignes directrices de gestion des situations d'urgence relatives au stockage des liquides 

inflammables doivent être suivies 

Réglementations nationales danoises : L'utilisation de ce produit est interdite aux mineurs 

15.2. Évaluation de la sécurité chimique 

Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles 

RUBRIQUE 16: Autres informations 

Classification selon le règlement (CE) N° 1272/2008 [CLP]: 

Flam. Liq. 2 H225 

Eye Irrit. 2 H319 

STOT SE 3 H336 

 

Texte intégral des phrases H et EUH: 

Eye Irrit. 2 Lésions oculaires graves/irritation oculaire, catégorie 2 

Flam. Liq. 2 Liquides inflammables, catégorie 2 

STOT SE 3 Toxicité spécifique pour certains organes cibles — Exposition unique, catégorie 3, Effets narcotiques 

H225 Liquide et vapeurs très inflammables. 

H319 Provoque une sévère irritation des yeux. 

H336 Peut provoquer somnolence ou vertiges. 

FDS UE (Annexe II REACH) 

Ces informations sont basées sur nos connaissances actuelles et décrivent le produit pour les seuls besoins de la santé, de la sécurité et de 

l’environnement. Elles ne devraient donc pas être interprétées comme garantissant une quelconque propriété spécifique du produit. 
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SECCIÓN 1: Identificación de la sustancia o la mezcla y de la sociedad o la empresa 

1.1. Identificador del producto 

Forma del producto : Mezcla 

Nombre : Gel hidroalcohólico 

Nombre comercial : Gel hidroalcohólico 

N° Índice : 603-117-00-0 

N° CE : 200-661-7 

N° CAS : 67-63-0 

Código de producto : ETHG-R01 

1.2. Usos pertinentes identificados de la sustancia o de la mezcla y usos desaconsejados 

1.2.1. Usos pertinentes identificados 

Categoría de uso principal : Uso en laboratorio 

1.2.2. Usos desaconsejados 

No se dispone de más información 

1.3. Datos del proveedor de la ficha de datos de seguridad 

1.4. Teléfono de emergencia 

Número de emergencia : +34 937 077 970 (For technical information_Office Hours) In case of medical emergency 

phone 112 or to your local emergency number. 

SECCIÓN 2: Identificación de los peligros 

2.1. Clasificación de la sustancia o de la mezcla 

Clasificación según reglamento (UE) No. 1272/2008 [CLP]Mezclas/Sustancias: SDS UE 2015: Conforme con el Reglamento (UE) 2015/830 

(Anexo II de REACH) 

Líquidos inflamables, categoría 2 H225   

Lesiones oculares graves o irritación ocular, categoría 2 H319   

Toxicidad específica en determinados órganos — Exposición única, 

categoría 3, narcosis 

H336   

Texto completo de las frases H: véase la Sección 16 

Efectos adversos fisicoquímicos, para la salud humana y  el medio ambiente 

No se dispone de más información 

2.2. Elementos de la etiqueta 

Etiquetado según el Reglamento (CE) N° 1272/2008 [CLP] 

Pictogramas de peligro (CLP) : 

  

    

  GHS02 GHS07     

Palabra de advertencia (CLP) : Peligro 

Componentes peligrosos : 2-Propanol 

Indicaciones de peligro (CLP) : H225 - Líquido y vapores muy inflamables. 

H319 - Provoca irritación ocular grave. 

labbox labware s.l. 

Joan Peiró i Belis, 2 

Apartado Barcelona (SPAIN) 

08339 Vilassar de Dalt - ES 

T +34 937 07 79 70 - F +34 937 909 532 

info@labbox.com - www.labbox.com 

mailto:info@labbox.com
www.labbox.com
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Consejos de prudencia (CLP) : P210 - Mantener alejado del calor, de superficies calientes, de chispas, de llamas abiertas y 

de cualquier otra fuente de ignición. No fumar. 

P233 - Mantener el recipiente herméticamente cerrado. 

P240 - Toma de tierra y enlace equipotencial del recipiente y del equipo receptor. 

P241 - Utilizar material eléctrico /de ventilación/iluminación /… antideflagrante. 

P261 - Evitar respirar el polvo/el humo/el gas/la niebla/los vapores/el aerosol. 

P264 - Lavarse ... concienzudamente tras la manipulación. 

P271 - Utilizar únicamente en exteriores o en un lugar bien ventilado. 

P280 - Llevar guantes/ropa de protección/equipo de protección para los ojos/la cara/los 

oídos. 

P303+P361+P353 - EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LA PIEL (o el pelo): Quitar 

inmediatamente toda la ropa contaminada. Enjuagar la piel con agua o ducharse. 

P304+P340 - EN CASO DE INHALACIÓN: Transportar a la persona al aire libre y 

mantenerla en una posición que le facilite la respiración. 

P305+P351+P338 - EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LOS OJOS: Enjuagar con agua 

cuidadosamente durante varios minutos. Quitar las lentes de contacto cuando estén 

presentes y pueda hacerse con facilidad. Proseguir con el lavado. 

P312 - Llamar a un CENTRO DE TOXICOLOGÍA/médico/… si la persona se encuentra 

mal. 

P337+P313 - Si persiste la irritación ocular: Consultar a un médico. 

P370+P378 - En caso de incendio: Utilizar ... para la extinción. 

P403+P233 - Almacenar en un lugar bien ventilado. Mantener el recipiente cerrado 

herméticamente. 

P403+P235 - Almacenar en un lugar bien ventilado. Mantener en lugar fresco. 

P405 - Guardar bajo llave. 

P501 - Eliminar el contenido/el recipiente en ... 

2.3. Otros peligros 

No se dispone de más información 

SECCIÓN 3: Composición/información sobre los componentes 

3.1. Sustancias 

No aplicable 

3.2. Mezclas 

Nombre Identificador del producto % Clasificación según 
reglamento (UE) No. 
1272/2008 [CLP] 

Etanol (N° CAS) 64-17-5 

(N° CE) 200-578-6 

(N° Índice) 603-002-00-5 

(REACH-no) 01-2119457610-43 

50 – 75 Flam. Liq. 2, H225 

Agua (N° CAS) 7732-18-5 

(N° CE) 231-791-2 

20 – 35 No clasificado 

2-Propanol (N° CAS) 67-63-0 

(N° CE) 200-661-7 

(N° Índice) 603-117-00-0 

(REACH-no) 01-2119457558-25 

3 – 5 Flam. Liq. 2, H225 

Eye Irrit. 2, H319 

STOT SE 3, H336 

Texto completo de las frases H: ver sección 16 

SECCIÓN 4: Primeros auxilios 

4.1. Descripción de los primeros auxilios 

Medidas de primeros auxilios general : En caso de malestar, consultar a un médico. 

Medidas de primeros auxilios en caso de inhalación : Suministrar oxígeno o practicar la respiración artificial en caso necesario. Transportar a la 

persona al aire libre y mantenerla en una posición que le facilite la respiración. 
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Medidas de primeros auxilios en caso de contacto 

con los ojos 

: En caso de contacto con los ojos, aclarar inmediatamente con agua abundante y consultar 

a un médico. 

Medidas de primeros auxilios en caso de ingestión : En caso de malestar, consultar a un médico. Hacer beber mucha agua. 

4.2. Principales síntomas y efectos, agudos y retardados 

No se dispone de más información 

4.3. Indicación de toda atención médica y de los tratamientos especiales que deban dispensarse inmediatamente 

No se dispone de más información 

SECCIÓN 5: Medidas de lucha contra incendios 

5.1. Medios de extinción 

No se dispone de más información 

5.2. Peligros específicos derivados de la sustancia o la mezcla 

Peligro de incendio : Este producto es inflamable. 

5.3. Recomendaciones para el personal de lucha contra incendios 

Medidas de precaución contra incendios : Consérvese lejos de materiales combustibles. 

Instrucciones para extinción de incendio : No arroje agua directamente al punto de escape ni a los dispositivos de seguridad, puede 

haber congelamiento. 

SECCIÓN 6: Medidas en caso de vertido accidental 

6.1. Precauciones personales, equipo de protección y procedimientos de emergencia 

Medidas generales : Eliminar las posibles fuentes de ignición. Evacuar la zona. 

6.1.1. Para el personal que no forma parte de los servicios de emergencia 

No se dispone de más información 

6.1.2. Para el personal de emergencia 

No se dispone de más información 

6.2. Precauciones relativas al medio ambiente 

Evitar la penetración en alcantarillas y aguas potables. 

6.3. Métodos y material de contención y de limpieza 

Procedimientos de limpieza : Absorber el líquido derramado mediante un producto absorbente. Barrer o recoger con pala 

y depositar en recipientes para su posterior eliminación. Limpiar todo derrame tan pronto 

como sea posible, utilizando un producto absorbente para recogerlo. 

6.4. Referencia a otras secciones 

No se dispone de más información 

SECCIÓN 7: Manipulación y almacenamiento 

7.1. Precauciones para una manipulación segura 

Precauciones para una manipulación segura : El puesto de trabajo ha de estar bien ventilado. Eliminar todas las fuentes de ignición si no 

hay peligro en hacerlo. Protéjase de cualquier fuente de ignición. No fumar. 

7.2. Condiciones de almacenamiento seguro, incluidas posibles incompatibilidades 

Medidas técnicas : Consérvese en lugar fresco, bien ventilado y lejos del calor. 

Condiciones de almacenamiento : Conservar lejos del fuego. Consérvese en el envase de origen. 

Temperatura de almacenamiento : ≈ 5 – 25 °C 



Gel hidroalcohólico 
Fichas de datos de seguridad  
conforme al Reglamento (CE) N° 1907/2006 (REACH), modificado por el Reglamento (UE) 2015/830 
 

 

   

21/01/2020 (Versión: 1.0) ES (español) 4/13 
 

7.3. Usos específicos finales 

No se dispone de más información 

SECCIÓN 8: Controles de exposición/protección individual 

8.1. Parámetros de control 

Gel hidroalcohólico (67-63-0) 

Francia - Valores límite de exposición profesional 

Nombre local Alcool isopropylique 

VLE (mg/m³) 980 mg/m³ 

VLE (ppm) 400 ppm 

Nota (FR) Valeurs recommandées/admises 

Referencia normativa Circulaire du Ministère du travail (réf.: INRS ED 984, 2016) 

Alemania - Valores límite de exposición profesional (TRGS 900) 

TRGS 900 Nombre local Propan-2-ol 

TRGS 900 Valor límite de exposición profesional 

(mg/m³) 

500 mg/m³ 

TRGS 900 Valor límite de exposición profesional 

(ppm) 

200 ppm 

TRGS 900 Limite de los picos de exposición 2(II) 

TRGS 900 Comentarios DFG;Y 

TRGS 900 Referencia normativa TRGS900 

Grecia - Valores límite de exposición profesional 

Nombre local Ισοπροπυλική αλκοόλη 

OEL TWA (mg/m³) 980 mg/m³ 

OEL TWA (ppm) 400 ppm 

OEL STEL (mg/m³) 1225 mg/m³ 

OEL STEL (ppm) 500 ppm 

Referencia normativa Π.Δ. 90/1999 

Letonia - Valores límite de exposición profesional 

Nombre local Izopropanols (2-propanols, izopropilspirts, 1-metil-1-etanols) 

OEL TWA (mg/m³) 350 mg/m³ 

OEL STEL (mg/m³) 600 mg/m³ 

Referencia normativa Ministru kabineta 2007.gada 15.maija noteikumiem Nr.325 (Grozījumi Ministru kabineta 

2011.gada 1.februārī noteikumiem Nr.92) 

Portugal - Valores límite de exposición profesional 

Nombre local 2-Propanol (isopropanol ou álcool isopropílico) 

OEL TWA (ppm) 200 ppm 

OEL STEL (ppm) 400 ppm 

Referencia normativa Norma Portuguesa NP 1796:2014 

Rumanía - Valores límite de exposición profesional 

Nombre local Alcool izopropilic/2-Propanol 

OEL TWA (mg/m³) 200 mg/m³ 
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Gel hidroalcohólico (67-63-0) 

OEL TWA (ppm) 81 ppm 

OEL STEL (mg/m³) 500 mg/m³ 

OEL STEL (ppm) 203 ppm 

Referencia normativa Hotărârea nr. 584/2018 

España - Valores límite de exposición profesional 

Nombre local Isopropanol (Alcohol isopropílico) 

VLA-ED (mg/m³) 500 mg/m³ 

VLA-ED (ppm) 200 ppm 

VLA-EC (mg/m³) 1000 mg/m³ 

VLA-EC (ppm) 400 ppm 

Notas VLB® (Agente químico que tiene Valor Límite Biológico), s (Esta sustancia tiene prohibida 

total o parcialmente su comercialización y uso como fitosanitario y/o como biocida. Para 

una información detallada acerca de las prohibiciones consúltese: Base de datos de 

productos biocidas: http://www.msssi.gob.es/ciudadanos/productos.do?tipo=plaguicidas 

Base de datos de productos fitosanitarios 

http://www.magrama.gob.es/agricultura/pags/fitos/registro/fichas/pdf/Lista_sa.pdf). 

Referencia normativa Límites de Exposición Profesional para Agentes Químicos en España 2019. INSHT 

España - Valores límite biológicos 

Nombre local Isopropanol (Alcohol isopropílico) 

España - VLB (Valores límite biológicos) 40 mg/l Parámetro: Acetona - Medio: Orina - Momento de muestreo: Final de la semana 

laboral - Notas: F (Fondo. El indicador está generalmente presente en cantidades 

detectables en personas no expuestas laboraboralmente. Estos niveles de fondo están 

considerados en el valor VLB), I (Significa que el indicador biológico es inespecífico 

puesto que puede encontrarse después de la exposición a otros agentes químicos) 

Referencia normativa Límites de Exposición Profesional para Agentes Químicos en España 2019. INSHT 

Reino Unido - Valores límite de exposición profesional 

Nombre local Propan-2-ol 

WEL TWA (mg/m³) 999 mg/m³ 

WEL TWA (ppm) 400 ppm 

WEL STEL (mg/m³) 1250 mg/m³ 

WEL STEL (ppm) 500 ppm 

Referencia normativa EH40/2005 (Third edition, 2018). HSE 

 

Etanol (64-17-5) 

Francia - Valores límite de exposición profesional 

Nombre local Alcool éthylique 

VME (mg/m³) 1900 mg/m³ 

VME (ppm) 1000 ppm 

VLE (mg/m³) 9500 mg/m³ 

VLE (ppm) 5000 ppm 

Nota (FR) Valeurs recommandées/admises 

Alemania - Valores límite de exposición profesional (TRGS 900) 

TRGS 900 Nombre local Ethanol 
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Etanol (64-17-5) 

TRGS 900 Valor límite de exposición profesional 

(mg/m³) 

960 mg/m³ 

TRGS 900 Valor límite de exposición profesional 

(ppm) 

500 ppm 

TRGS 900 Comentarios DFG,Y 

Portugal - Valores límite de exposición profesional 

Nombre local Etanol (Álcool etílico) 

OEL STEL (ppm) 1000 ppm 

España - Valores límite de exposición profesional 

Nombre local Etanol (Alcohol etílico) 

VLA-EC (mg/m³) 1910 mg/m³ 

VLA-EC (ppm) 1000 ppm 

Notas s (Esta sustancia tiene prohibida total o parcialmente su comercialización y uso como 

fitosanitario y/o como biocida. Para una información detallada acerca de las prohibiciones 

consúltese: Base de datos de productos biocidas: 

http://www.msssi.gob.es/ciudadanos/productos.do?tipo=plaguicidas Base de datos de 

productos fitosanitarios 

http://www.magrama.gob.es/agricultura/pags/fitos/registro/fichas/pdf/Lista_sa.pdf). 

Reino Unido - Valores límite de exposición profesional 

Nombre local Ethanol 

WEL TWA (mg/m³) 1920 mg/m³ 

WEL TWA (ppm) 1000 ppm 

 

2-Propanol (67-63-0) 

Francia - Valores límite de exposición profesional 

Nombre local Alcool isopropylique 

VLE (mg/m³) 980 mg/m³ 

VLE (ppm) 400 ppm 

Nota (FR) Valeurs recommandées/admises 

Alemania - Valores límite de exposición profesional (TRGS 900) 

TRGS 900 Nombre local Propan-2-ol 

TRGS 900 Valor límite de exposición profesional 

(mg/m³) 

500 mg/m³ 

TRGS 900 Valor límite de exposición profesional 

(ppm) 

200 ppm 

TRGS 900 Comentarios DFG,Y 

Portugal - Valores límite de exposición profesional 

Nombre local 2-Propanol (isopropanol ou álcool isopropílico) 

OEL TWA (ppm) 200 ppm 

OEL STEL (ppm) 400 ppm 

España - Valores límite de exposición profesional 

Nombre local Isopropanol (Alcohol isopropílico) 

VLA-ED (mg/m³) 500 mg/m³ 

VLA-ED (ppm) 200 ppm 
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2-Propanol (67-63-0) 

VLA-EC (mg/m³) 1000 mg/m³ 

VLA-EC (ppm) 400 ppm 

Notas VLB® (Agente químico que tiene Valor Límite Biológico específico en este documento), s 

(Esta sustancia tiene prohibida total o parcialmente su comercialización y uso como 

fitosanitario y/o como biocida. Para una información detallada acerca de las prohibiciones 

consúltese: Base de datos de productos biocidas: 

http://www.msssi.gob.es/ciudadanos/productos.do?tipo=plaguicidas Base de datos de 

productos fitosanitarios 

http://www.magrama.gob.es/agricultura/pags/fitos/registro/fichas/pdf/Lista_sa.pdf). 

Reino Unido - Valores límite de exposición profesional 

Nombre local Propan-2-ol 

WEL TWA (mg/m³) 999 mg/m³ 

WEL TWA (ppm) 400 ppm 

WEL STEL (mg/m³) 1250 mg/m³ 

WEL STEL (ppm) 500 ppm 

8.2. Controles de la exposición 

Controles técnicos apropiados: 

El puesto de trabajo ha de estar bien ventilado. 

 

Ropa de protección - selección del material: 

Ropa de protección 

 

Protección de las manos: 

guantes de protección 

 

Protección ocular: 

Safety glasses 

 

Protección de la piel y del cuerpo: 

Calzado de seguridad resistente a agentes químicos 

 

Protección de las vías respiratorias: 

Llevar una máscara adecuada 

SECCIÓN 9: Propiedades físicas y químicas 

9.1. Información sobre propiedades físicas y químicas básicas 

Forma/estado : Líquido 

Color : Azul. 

Olor : alcohol. 

Umbral olfativo : No hay datos disponibles 

pH : ≈ 7 

Grado de evaporación (acetato de butilo=1) : No hay datos disponibles 

Punto de fusión : ≈ 114,5 °C 

Punto de solidificación : No hay datos disponibles 

Punto de ebullición : ≈ 78 °C 

Punto de inflamación : ≈ 21 °C 
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Temperatura de autoignición : ≈ 425 °C 

Temperatura de descomposición : No hay datos disponibles 

Inflamabilidad (sólido, gas) : Inflamable 

Presión de vapor : ≈ 59 hPa 

Densidad relativa de vapor a 20 °C : ≈ 0,79 

Densidad relativa : No hay datos disponibles 

Solubilidad : completamente miscible. 

Coeficiente de partición n-octanol/agua (Log Pow) : No hay datos disponibles 

Viscosidad, cinemática : No hay datos disponibles 

Viscosidad, dinámica : No hay datos disponibles 

Propiedades explosivas : No hay datos disponibles 

Propiedad de provocar incendios : No hay datos disponibles 

Límites de explosión : ≈ 0 (3,5 – 15) vol % 

9.2. Otros datos 

No se dispone de más información 

SECCIÓN 10: Estabilidad y reactividad 

10.1. Reactividad 

No se dispone de más información 

10.2. Estabilidad química 

Peligro de incendio en caso de calentamiento. Es estable bajo condiciones recomendadas de manejo y almacenamiento (ver seccion 7). 

10.3. Posibilidad de reacciones peligrosas 

No establecido. 

10.4. Condiciones que deben evitarse 

fuentes de calor. llamas o chispas. 

10.5. Materiales incompatibles 

Ácidos fuertes. Agente oxidante. Cloruros. Evitar el contacto con sustancias inflamables. Peróxidos. 

10.6. Productos de descomposición peligrosos 

En condiciones normales de almacenamiento y utilización, no deberían de generarse productos de descomposición peligrosos. Monóxido de 

carbono. 

SECCIÓN 11: Información toxicológica 

11.1. Información sobre los efectos toxicológicos 

Toxicidad aguda (oral) : No clasificado 

Toxicidad aguda (cutánea) : No clasificado 

Toxicidad aguda (inhalación) : No clasificado 

 

Etanol (64-17-5) 

DL50 oral rata 6200 mg/kg 

 

2-Propanol (67-63-0) 

DL50 oral rata > 5000 mg/kg 

DL50 cutáneo conejo > 5000 mg/kg 

CL50 inhalación rata (mg/l) > 20 mg/l/4 h 
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Corrosión o irritación cutáneas : No clasificado 

pH: ≈ 7 

Lesiones oculares graves o irritación ocular : Provoca irritación ocular grave. 

pH: ≈ 7 

Sensibilización respiratoria o cutánea : No clasificado 

Mutagenicidad en células germinales : No clasificado 

Carcinogenicidad : No clasificado 

 

Toxicidad para la reproducción : No clasificado 

 

Toxicidad específica en determinados órganos 

(STOT) – exposición única 

: Puede provocar somnolencia o vértigo. 

 

Toxicidad específica en determinados órganos 

(STOT) – exposición repetida 

: No clasificado 

 

Peligro por aspiración : No clasificado 

SECCIÓN 12: Información ecológica 

12.1. Toxicidad 

Toxicidad acuática aguda : No clasificado 

Toxicidad acuática crónica : No clasificado 

 

2-Propanol (67-63-0) 

CE50 Daphnia 1 > 100 mg/l 48 h 

12.2. Persistencia y degradabilidad 

No se dispone de más información 

12.3. Potencial de bioacumulación 

2-Propanol (67-63-0) 

Coeficiente de partición n-octanol/agua (Log Pow) > 399 

12.4. Movilidad en el suelo 

No se dispone de más información 

12.5. Resultados de la valoración PBT y mPmB 

No se dispone de más información 

12.6. Otros efectos adversos 

No se dispone de más información 

SECCIÓN 13: Consideraciones relativas a la eliminación 

13.1. Métodos para el tratamiento de residuos 

Métodos para el tratamiento de residuos : Eliminar el contenido/recipiente de acuerdo con las instrucciones de reciclaje del recolector 

homologado. 

SECCIÓN 14: Información relativa al transporte 

Según los requisitos de ADR / RID / IMDG / IATA / ADN 
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14.1. Número ONU 

N° ONU (ADR) : UN 1170 

N°  ONU  (IMDG) : UN 1170 

N°  ONU (IATA) : UN 1170 

N°  ONU (ADN) : UN 1170 

N°  ONU (RID) : UN 1170 

14.2. Designación oficial de transporte de las Naciones Unidas 

Designación oficial de transporte (ADR) : ETANOL (ALCOHOL ETÍLICO) / ETANOL EN SOLUCIÓN (ALCOHOL ETÍLICO EN 

SOLUCIÓN) 

Designación oficial de transporte (IMDG) : ETANOL (ALCOHOL ETÍLICO) 

Designación oficial de transporte (IATA) : ETANOL 

Designación oficial de transporte (ADN) : ETANOL (ALCOHOL ETÍLICO) 

Designación oficial de transporte (RID) : ETANOL (ALCOHOL ETÍLICO) 

Descripción del documento del transporte (ADR) : UN 1170 ETANOL (ALCOHOL ETÍLICO) / ETANOL EN SOLUCIÓN (ALCOHOL ETÍLICO 

EN SOLUCIÓN), 3, II, (D/E) 

Descripción del documento del transporte (IMDG) : UN 1170 ETANOL (ALCOHOL ETÍLICO), 3, II 

Descripción del documento del transporte (IATA) : UN 1170 ETANOL, 3, II 

Descripción del documento del transporte (ADN) : UN 1170 ETANOL (ALCOHOL ETÍLICO), 3, II 

Descripción del documento del transporte (RID) : UN 1170 ETANOL (ALCOHOL ETÍLICO), 3, II 

14.3. Clase(s) de peligro para el transporte 

ADR 

Clase(s) de peligro para el transporte (ADR) : 3 

Etiquetas de peligro (ADR) : 3  

 

 : 

 

IMDG 

Clase(s) de peligro para el transporte (IMDG) : 3 

Etiquetas de peligro (IMDG) : 3  

 

 : 

  

IATA 

Clase(s) de peligro para el transporte (IATA) : 3 

Etiquetas de peligro (IATA) : 3 

 

 : 

 

ADN 

Clase(s) de peligro para el transporte (ADN) : 3 

Etiquetas de peligro (ADN) : 3  

 

 : 

 

RID 

Clase(s) de peligro para el transporte (RID) : 3 

Etiquetas de peligro (RID) : 3  
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 : 

 

14.4. Grupo de embalaje 

Grupo de embalaje (ADR) : II 

Grupo de embalaje (IMDG) : II 

Grupo de embalaje (IATA) : II 

Grupo de embalaje (ADN) : II 

Grupo de embalaje (RID) : II 

14.5. Peligros para el medio ambiente 

Peligroso para el medio ambiente : No 

Contaminante marino : No 

Otros datos : No se dispone de información adicional 

14.6. Precauciones particulares para los usuarios 

Transporte por vía terrestre 

Código de clasificación (ADR)  : F1  

Disposiciones especiales (ADR) : 144, 601 

Cantidades limitadas (ADR) : 1l 

Cantidades exceptuadas (ADR) : E2 

Instrucciones de embalaje (ADR) : P001, IBC02, R001 

Disposiciones para el embalaje en común (ADR) : MP19  

Instrucciones para cisternas portátiles y 

contenedores para granel (ADR) 

: T4 

Disposiciones especiales para cisternas portátiles y 

contenedores para granel (ADR) 

: TP1 

Código cisterna (ADR) : LGBF 

Vehículo para el transporte en cisternas : FL 

Categoría de transporte (ADR) : 2 

Disposiciones especiales de transporte - 

Explotación (ADR) 

: S2, S20 

Número de identificación de peligro (código Kemler) : 33  

Panel naranja : 

 
Código de restricciones en túneles (ADR) : D/E  

Código EAC : •2YE  

Transporte marítimo 

Disposiciones especiales (IMDG) : 144 

Cantidades limitadas (IMDG) : 1 L 

Cantidades exceptuadas (IMDG) : E2 

Instrucciones de embalaje (IMDG) : P001 

Instrucciones de embalaje GRG (IMDG) : IBC02  

Instrucciones para cisternas (IMDG) : T4  

Disposiciones especiales para las cisternas (IMDG) : TP1  

N.° FS (Fuego) : F-E 

N.° FS (Derrame) : S-D 

Categoría de carga (IMDG) : A 

Propiedades y observaciones (IMDG) : Colourless, volatile liquids.Pure ETHANOL: flashpoint 13°C c.c. Explosive limits: 3.3% to 

19%  Miscible with water. 

Transporte aéreo 

Cantidades exceptuadas para aviones de pasajeros 

y de carga (IATA) 

: E2 

Cantidades limitadas para aviones de pasajeros y 

de carga (IATA) 

: Y341 

Cantidad neta máxima para cantidad limitada en 

aviones de pasajeros y de carga (IATA) 

: 1L  
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Instrucciones de embalaje para aviones de 

pasajeros y de carga (IATA) 

: 353 

Cantidad neta máxima para aviones de pasajeros y 

de carga (IATA) 

: 5L 

Instrucciones de embalaje exclusivamente para 

aviones de carga (IATA) 

: 364 

Cantidad máx. neta exclusivamente para aviones 

de carga (IATA) 

: 60L 

Disposiciones especiales (IATA) : A3, A58, A180 

Código GRE (IATA) : 3L 

Transporte por vía fluvial 

Código de clasificación (ADN) : F1  

Disposiciones especiales (ADN) : 144, 601 

Cantidades limitadas (ADN) : 1 L 

Cantidades exceptuadas (ADN) : E2 

Equipo requerido (ADN) : PP, EX, A 

Ventilación (ADN) : VE01  

Número de conos/luces azules (ADN) : 1 

Transporte ferroviario 

Código de clasificación (RID) : F1  

Disposiciones especiales (RID) : 144, 601 

Cantidades limitadas (RID) : 1L 

Cantidades exceptuadas (RID) : E2 

Instrucciones de embalaje  (RID) : P001, IBC02, R001 

Disposiciones particulares relativas al embalaje 

común (RID) 

: MP19  

Instrucciones para cisternas portátiles y 

contenedores para granel (RID) 

: T4  

Disposiciones especiales para cisternas portátiles y 

contenedores para granel (RID) 

: TP1  

Códigos de cisterna para las cisternas RID (RID) : LGBF 

Categoría de transporte (RID) : 2 

Paquetes exprés (RID) : CE7 

N.° de identificación del peligro (RID) : 33 

14.7. Transporte a granel con arreglo al anexo II del Convenio MARPOL y el Código IBC 

No aplicable 

SECCIÓN 15: Información reglamentaria 

15.1. Reglamentación y legislación en materia de seguridad, salud y medio ambiente específicas para la sustancia o la 
mezcla 

15.1.1. UE-Reglamentos 

Las siguientes restricciones son aplicables de acuerdo con el anexo XVII del Reglamento (CE) N°  1907/2006 (REACH): 

Código de 

referencia 

Aplicable en 

3(a) Etanol ; 2-Propanol 

3(b) 2-Propanol 

40. Etanol ; 2-Propanol 

No contiene ninguna sustancia incluida en la lista de sustancias candidatas de REACH 

No contiene ninguna sustancia que figure en la lista del Anexo XIV de REACH 

No contiene ninguna sustancia sujeta al REGLAMENTO (UE) Nº 649/2012 DEL PARLAMENTO EUROPEO Y DEL CONSEJO del 4 de julio de 

2012, relativo a la exportación e importación de productos químicos peligrosos. 

No contiene ninguna sustancia sujeta al Reglamento (UE) nº 2019/1021 del Parlamento Europeo y del Consejo de 20 de junio de 2019 sobre 

contaminantes orgánicos persistentes 
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15.1.2. Reglamentos nacionales 

Alemania 

Restricciones profesionales : Cumplir las restricciones correspondientes Ley de protección de madres trabajadoras 

(MuSchG) 

Cumplir las restricciones correspondientes Ley de protección de empleados jóvenes 

(JArbSchG) 

Clase de peligro para el agua (WGK) : WGK 1, Presenta poco peligro para el agua (Clasificación según AwSV, Anexo 1) 

Ordenanza sobre incidentes peligrosos (12. 

BImSchV) 

: No está sujeto a Ordenanza sobre incidentes peligrosos (12. BImSchV) 

Países Bajos 

SZW-lijst van kankerverwekkende stoffen : Etanol figura en la lista 

SZW-lijst van mutagene stoffen : Ninguno de los componentes figura en la lista 

NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting 

giftige stoffen – Borstvoeding 

: Etanol figura en la lista 

NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting 

giftige stoffen – Vruchtbaarheid 

: Etanol figura en la lista 

NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting 

giftige stoffen – Ontwikkeling 

: Etanol figura en la lista 

Dinamarca 

Comentarios sobre la clasificación : Directrices que se deben seguir de gestión de emergencias para el almacenamiento de 

líquidos inflamables 

Reglamento nacional danés : Los menores de 18 años no están autorizados a utilizar el producto 

15.2. Evaluación de la seguridad química 

No se dispone de más información 

SECCIÓN 16: Otra información 

Clasificación según reglamento (UE) No. 1272/2008 [CLP]: 

Flam. Liq. 2 H225 

Eye Irrit. 2 H319 

STOT SE 3 H336 

 

Texto íntegro de las frases H y EUH: 

Eye Irrit. 2 Lesiones oculares graves o irritación ocular, categoría 2 

Flam. Liq. 2 Líquidos inflamables, categoría 2 

STOT SE 3 Toxicidad específica en determinados órganos — Exposición única, categoría 3, narcosis 

H225 Líquido y vapores muy inflamables. 

H319 Provoca irritación ocular grave. 

H336 Puede provocar somnolencia o vértigo. 

SDS EU (Anexo II de REACH) 

Esta información se basa en nuestro conocimiento actual y tiene como finalidad describir el producto para la tutela de la salud, seguridad y medio 

ambiente. Por lo tanto, no debe ser interpretada como garantía de ninguna característica específica del producto. 
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SECÇÃO 1: Identificação da substância/mistura e da sociedade/empresa 

1.1. Identificador do produto 

Forma do produto : Mistura 

Nome : Gel hidroalcohólico 

Nome comercial : Gel hidroalcohólico 

Número de indice : 603-117-00-0 

n° CE : 200-661-7 

nº CAS : 67-63-0 

Código do produto : ETHG-R01 

1.2. Utilizações identificadas relevantes da substância ou mistura e utilizações desaconselhadas 

1.2.1. Utilizações identificadas relevantes 

Categoria de uso principal : Laboratory use 

1.2.2. Usos desaconselhados 

Não existe informação adicional disponível 

1.3. Identificação do fornecedor da ficha de dados de segurança 

1.4. Número de telefone de emergência 

Número de emergência : +34 937 077 970 (For technical information_Office Hours) In case of medical emergency 

phone 112 or to your local emergency number. 

SECÇÃO 2: Identificação dos perigos 

2.1. Classificação da substância ou mistura 

Classificação de acordo com o regulamento (CE) nº 1272/2008 [CLP]Misturas/Substâncias: SDS EU 2015: Segundo o Regulamento (UE) 

2015/830 (Anexo II do REACH) 

Líquidos inflamáveis, categoria 2 H225   

Lesões oculares graves/irritação ocular, categoria 2 H319   

Toxicidade para órgãos-alvo específicos — exposição única, categoria 

3, narcose 

H336   

Texto completo das advertências H: consultar a Secção 16 

Efeitos adversos decorrentes das propriedades físico-químicas assim como os efeitos adversos para a saúde humana e para o ambiente 

Não existe informação adicional disponível 

2.2. Elementos do rótulo 

Rotulagem de acordo com o Regulamento (CE) nº 1272/2008 [CLP] 

Pictogramas de perigo (CLP) : 

  

    

  GHS02 GHS07     

Palavra-sinal (CLP) : Perigo 

Componentes perigosos : 2-Propanol 

Advertências de perigo (CLP) : H225 - Líquido e vapor facilmente inflamáveis. 

H319 - Provoca irritação ocular grave. 

labbox labware s.l. 

Joan Peiró i Belis, 2 

apartado Barcelona (SPAIN) 

08339 Vilassar de Dalt - ES 

T +34 937 07 79 70 - F +34 937 909 532 

info@labbox.com - www.labbox.com 
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Recomendações de prudência (CLP) : P210 - Manter afastado do calor, superfícies quentes, faísca, chama aberta e outras fontes 

de ignição. Não fumar. 

P233 - Manter o recipiente bem fechado. 

P240 - Ligação à terra/equipotencial do recipiente e do equipamento recetor. 

P241 - Utilizar equipamento elétrico/de ventilação/de iluminação/… à prova de explosão. 

P261 - Evitar respirar as poeiras/fumos/gases/névoas/vapores/aerossóis. 

P264 - Lavar ... cuidadosamente após manuseamento. 

P271 - Utilizar apenas ao ar livre ou em locais bem ventilados. 

P280 - Usar luvas de protecção/vestuário de protecção/protecção ocular/protecção 

facial/proteção auditiva. 

P303+P361+P353 - SE ENTRAR EM CONTACTO COM A PELE (ou o cabelo): Retirar 

imediatamente toda a roupa contaminada. Enxaguar a pele com água ou tomar um duche. 

P304+P340 - EM CASO DE INALAÇÃO: retirar a pessoa para uma zona ao ar livre e 

mantê-la numa posição que não dificulte a respiração. 

P305+P351+P338 - SE ENTRAR EM CONTACTO COM OS OLHOS: Enxaguar 

cuidadosamente com água durante vários minutos. Se usar lentes de contacto, retire-as, se 

tal lhe for possível. Continue a enxaguar. 

P312 - Caso sinta indisposição, contacte um CENTRO DE INFORMAÇÃO 

ANTIVENENOS/médico/…. 

P337+P313 - Caso a irritação ocular persista: Consulte um médico. 

P370+P378 - Em caso de incêndio: Para extinguir utilizar ... 

P403+P233 - Armazenar em local bem ventilado. Manter o recipiente bem fechado. 

P403+P235 - Armazenar em local bem ventilado. Conservar em ambiente fresco. 

P405 - Armazenar em local fechado à chave. 

P501 - Eliminar o conteúdo/recipiente em ... 

2.3. Outros perigos 

Não existe informação adicional disponível 

SECÇÃO 3: Composição/informação sobre os componentes 

3.1. Substâncias 

Não aplicável 

3.2. Misturas 

Nome Identificador do produto % Classificação de acordo 
com o regulamento (CE) nº 
1272/2008 [CLP] 

Etanol (nº CAS) 64-17-5 

(n° CE) 200-578-6 

(Número de indice) 603-002-00-5 

(Nº REACH) 01-2119457610-43 

50 – 75 Flam. Liq. 2, H225 

Água 

 

(nº CAS) 7732-18-5 

(n° CE) 231-791-2 

20 – 35 Não classificado 

2-Propanol 

 

(nº CAS) 67-63-0 

(n° CE) 200-661-7 

(Número de indice) 603-117-00-0 

(Nº REACH) 01-2119457558-25 

3 – 5 Flam. Liq. 2, H225 

Eye Irrit. 2, H319 

STOT SE 3, H336 

Texto completo das frases H, ver secção 16 

SECÇÃO 4: Medidas de primeiros socorros 

4.1. Descrição das medidas de primeiros socorros 

Primeiros socorros geral : Em caso de indisposição, consultar um médico. 

Primeiros socorros em caso de inalação : Administrar oxigénio ou praticar respiração artificial, se necessário. Retirar a pessoa para 

uma zona ao ar livre e mantê-la numa posição que não dificulte a respiração. 
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Primeiros socorros em caso de contacto com os 

olhos 

: Em caso de contacto com os olhos, lavar imediatamente com muita água e consultar um 

médico. 

Primeiros socorros em caso de ingestão : Em caso de indisposição, consultar um médico. Fazer beber muita água. 

4.2. Sintomas e efeitos mais importantes, tanto agudos como retardados 

Não existe informação adicional disponível 

4.3. Indicações sobre cuidados médicos urgentes e tratamentos especiais necessários 

Não existe informação adicional disponível 

SECÇÃO 5: Medidas de combate a incêndios 

5.1. Meios de extinção 

Não existe informação adicional disponível 

5.2. Perigos especiais decorrentes da substância ou mistura 

Perigo de incêndio : Este produto é inflamável. 

5.3. Recomendações para o pessoal de combate a incêndios 

Medidas preventivas contra incêndios : Manter afastado de matérias combustíveis. 

Instruções para extinção de incêndio : Não atirar água diretamente sobre o local do derramamento ou sobre os dispositivos de 

segurança; pode ocorrer congelamento. 

SECÇÃO 6: Medidas a tomar em caso de fugas acidentais 

6.1. Precauções individuais, equipamento de proteção e procedimentos de emergência 

Procedimentos gerais : Afastar quaisquer fontes de ignição. Evacuar a zona. 

6.1.1. Para o pessoal não envolvido na resposta à emergência 

Não existe informação adicional disponível 

6.1.2. Para o pessoal responsável pela resposta à emergência 

Não existe informação adicional disponível 

6.2. Precauções a nível ambiental 

Evitar a entrada nos esgotos e nas águas potáveis. 

6.3. Métodos e materiais de confinamento e limpeza 

Procedimentos de limpeza : Absorver o líquido derramado com material absorvente. Varrer ou retirar com uma pá, 

colocar num recipiente fechado a fim de ser eliminado. Limpar quaisquer derrames logo 

que possível, usando um material absorvente para recolher o produto derramado. 

6.4. Remissão para outras secções 

Não existe informação adicional disponível 

SECÇÃO 7: Manuseamento e armazenagem 

7.1. Precauções para um manuseamento seguro 

Precauções para um manuseamento seguro : Assegurar uma boa ventilação do local de trabalho. Eliminar todas as fontes de ignição se 

tal puder ser feito em segurança. Conservar longe de qualquer chama ou fonte de faísca - 

Não fumar. 

7.2. Condições de armazenagem segura, incluindo eventuais incompatibilidades 

Medidas técnicas : Conservar em lugar fresco e bem ventilado ao abrigo do calor. 

Condições de armazenamento : Manter ao abrigo do fogo. Conservar na embalagem de origem. 
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Temperatura de armazenagem : ≈ 5 – 25 °C 

7.3. Utilização(ões) final(is) específica(s) 

Não existe informação adicional disponível 

SECÇÃO 8: Controlo da exposição/Proteção individual 

8.1. Parâmetros de controlo 

Gel hidroalcohólico (67-63-0) 

França - Valores Limite de Exposição Profissional 

Nome local Alcool isopropylique 

VLE (mg/m³) 980 mg/m³ 

VLE (ppm) 400 ppm 

Nota (FR) Valeurs recommandées/admises 

Referência regulamentar Circulaire du Ministère du travail (réf.: INRS ED 984, 2016) 

Alemanha - Valores Limite de Exposição Profissional (TRGS 900) 

TRGS 900 Nome local Propan-2-ol 

TRGS 900 Valor limite de exposição profissional 

(mg/m³) 

500 mg/m³ 

TRGS 900 Valor limite de exposição profissional 

(ppm) 

200 ppm 

TRGS 900 Limite máximo 2(II) 

TRGS 900 Observação DFG;Y 

TRGS 900 Referência regulamentar TRGS900 

Grécia - Valores Limite de Exposição Profissional 

Nome local Ισοπροπυλική αλκοόλη 

OEL TWA (mg/m³) 980 mg/m³ 

OEL TWA (ppm) 400 ppm 

OEL STEL (mg/m³) 1225 mg/m³ 

OEL STEL (ppm) 500 ppm 

Referência regulamentar Π.Δ. 90/1999 

Letónia - Valores Limite de Exposição Profissional 

Nome local Izopropanols (2-propanols, izopropilspirts, 1-metil-1-etanols) 

OEL TWA (mg/m³) 350 mg/m³ 

OEL STEL (mg/m³) 600 mg/m³ 

Referência regulamentar Ministru kabineta 2007.gada 15.maija noteikumiem Nr.325 (Grozījumi Ministru kabineta 

2011.gada 1.februārī noteikumiem Nr.92) 

Portugal - Valores Limite de Exposição Profissional 

Nome local 2-Propanol (isopropanol ou álcool isopropílico) 

OEL TWA (ppm) 200 ppm 

OEL STEL (ppm) 400 ppm 

Referência regulamentar Norma Portuguesa NP 1796:2014 

Roménia - Valores Limite de Exposição Profissional 

Nome local Alcool izopropilic/2-Propanol 
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Gel hidroalcohólico (67-63-0) 

OEL TWA (mg/m³) 200 mg/m³ 

OEL TWA (ppm) 81 ppm 

OEL STEL (mg/m³) 500 mg/m³ 

OEL STEL (ppm) 203 ppm 

Referência regulamentar Hotărârea nr. 584/2018 

Espanha - Valores Limite de Exposição Profissional 

Nome local Isopropanol (Alcohol isopropílico) 

VLA-ED (mg/m³) 500 mg/m³ 

VLA-ED (ppm) 200 ppm 

VLA-EC (mg/m³) 1000 mg/m³ 

VLA-EC (ppm) 400 ppm 

Notas VLB® (Agente químico que tiene Valor Límite Biológico), s (Esta sustancia tiene prohibida 

total o parcialmente su comercialización y uso como fitosanitario y/o como biocida. Para 

una información detallada acerca de las prohibiciones consúltese: Base de datos de 

productos biocidas: http://www.msssi.gob.es/ciudadanos/productos.do?tipo=plaguicidas 

Base de datos de productos fitosanitarios 

http://www.magrama.gob.es/agricultura/pags/fitos/registro/fichas/pdf/Lista_sa.pdf). 

Referência regulamentar Límites de Exposición Profesional para Agentes Químicos en España 2019. INSHT 

Espanha - Valores-limite biológicos 

Nome local Isopropanol (Alcohol isopropílico) 

Espanha - BLV 40 mg/l Parámetro: Acetona - Medio: Orina - Momento de muestreo: Final de la semana 

laboral - Notas: F (Fondo. El indicador está generalmente presente en cantidades 

detectables en personas no expuestas laboraboralmente. Estos niveles de fondo están 

considerados en el valor VLB), I (Significa que el indicador biológico es inespecífico 

puesto que puede encontrarse después de la exposición a otros agentes químicos) 

Referência regulamentar Límites de Exposición Profesional para Agentes Químicos en España 2019. INSHT 

Reino Unido - Valores Limite de Exposição Profissional 

Nome local Propan-2-ol 

WEL TWA (mg/m³) 999 mg/m³ 

WEL TWA (ppm) 400 ppm 

WEL STEL (mg/m³) 1250 mg/m³ 

WEL STEL (ppm) 500 ppm 

Referência regulamentar EH40/2005 (Third edition, 2018). HSE 

 

Etanol (64-17-5) 

França - Valores Limite de Exposição Profissional 

Nome local Alcool éthylique 

VME (mg/m³) 1900 mg/m³ 

VME (ppm) 1000 ppm 

VLE (mg/m³) 9500 mg/m³ 

VLE (ppm) 5000 ppm 

Nota (FR) Valeurs recommandées/admises 

Alemanha - Valores Limite de Exposição Profissional (TRGS 900) 

TRGS 900 Nome local Ethanol 
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Etanol (64-17-5) 

TRGS 900 Valor limite de exposição profissional 

(mg/m³) 

960 mg/m³ 

TRGS 900 Valor limite de exposição profissional 

(ppm) 

500 ppm 

TRGS 900 Observação DFG,Y 

Portugal - Valores Limite de Exposição Profissional 

Nome local Etanol (Álcool etílico) 

OEL STEL (ppm) 1000 ppm 

Espanha - Valores Limite de Exposição Profissional 

Nome local Etanol (Alcohol etílico) 

VLA-EC (mg/m³) 1910 mg/m³ 

VLA-EC (ppm) 1000 ppm 

Notas s (Esta sustancia tiene prohibida total o parcialmente su comercialización y uso como 

fitosanitario y/o como biocida. Para una información detallada acerca de las prohibiciones 

consúltese: Base de datos de productos biocidas: 

http://www.msssi.gob.es/ciudadanos/productos.do?tipo=plaguicidas Base de datos de 

productos fitosanitarios 

http://www.magrama.gob.es/agricultura/pags/fitos/registro/fichas/pdf/Lista_sa.pdf). 

Reino Unido - Valores Limite de Exposição Profissional 

Nome local Ethanol 

WEL TWA (mg/m³) 1920 mg/m³ 

WEL TWA (ppm) 1000 ppm 

 

2-Propanol 
 (67-63-0) 

França - Valores Limite de Exposição Profissional 

Nome local Alcool isopropylique 

VLE (mg/m³) 980 mg/m³ 

VLE (ppm) 400 ppm 

Nota (FR) Valeurs recommandées/admises 

Alemanha - Valores Limite de Exposição Profissional (TRGS 900) 

TRGS 900 Nome local Propan-2-ol 

TRGS 900 Valor limite de exposição profissional 

(mg/m³) 

500 mg/m³ 

TRGS 900 Valor limite de exposição profissional 

(ppm) 

200 ppm 

TRGS 900 Observação DFG,Y 

Portugal - Valores Limite de Exposição Profissional 

Nome local 2-Propanol (isopropanol ou álcool isopropílico) 

OEL TWA (ppm) 200 ppm 

OEL STEL (ppm) 400 ppm 

Espanha - Valores Limite de Exposição Profissional 

Nome local Isopropanol (Alcohol isopropílico) 

VLA-ED (mg/m³) 500 mg/m³ 
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2-Propanol 
 (67-63-0) 

VLA-ED (ppm) 200 ppm 

VLA-EC (mg/m³) 1000 mg/m³ 

VLA-EC (ppm) 400 ppm 

Notas VLB® (Agente químico que tiene Valor Límite Biológico específico en este documento), s 

(Esta sustancia tiene prohibida total o parcialmente su comercialización y uso como 

fitosanitario y/o como biocida. Para una información detallada acerca de las prohibiciones 

consúltese: Base de datos de productos biocidas: 

http://www.msssi.gob.es/ciudadanos/productos.do?tipo=plaguicidas Base de datos de 

productos fitosanitarios 

http://www.magrama.gob.es/agricultura/pags/fitos/registro/fichas/pdf/Lista_sa.pdf). 

Reino Unido - Valores Limite de Exposição Profissional 

Nome local Propan-2-ol 

WEL TWA (mg/m³) 999 mg/m³ 

WEL TWA (ppm) 400 ppm 

WEL STEL (mg/m³) 1250 mg/m³ 

WEL STEL (ppm) 500 ppm 

8.2. Controlo da exposição 

Controlos técnicos adequados: 

Assegurar uma boa ventilação do local de trabalho. 

 

Roupa de protecção - selecção do material: 

Roupa de protecção 

 

Protecção das mãos: 

luvas de protecção 

 

Protecção ocular: 

Safety glasses 

 

Protecção do corpo e da pele: 

Calçado de segurança resistente aos agentes químicos 

 

Protecção respiratória: 

Usar uma máscara apropriada 

SECÇÃO 9: Propriedades físico-químicas 

9.1. Informações sobre propriedades físicas e químicas de base 

Forma : Líquida 

Cor : Azul. 

Cheiro : álcool. 

Limiar olfactivo : Não existem dados disponíveis 

pH : ≈ 7 

Velocidade de evaporação (acetato de butilo=1) : Não existem dados disponíveis 

Ponto de fusão : ≈ 114,5 °C 
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Ponto de solidificação : Não existem dados disponíveis 

Ponto de ebulição : ≈ 78 °C 

Ponto de inflamação : ≈ 21 °C 

Temperatura de combustão espontânea : ≈ 425 °C 

Temperatura de decomposição : Não existem dados disponíveis 

Inflamabilidade (sólido, gás) : Inflamável 

Pressão de vapor : ≈ 59 hPa 

Densidade relativa de vapor a 20 °C : ≈ 0,79 

Densidade relativa : Não existem dados disponíveis 

Solubilidade : completamente miscível. 

Coeficiente de partição n-octanol/água (Log Pow) : Não existem dados disponíveis 

Viscosidade, cinemático/a : Não existem dados disponíveis 

Viscosidade, dinâmico/a : Não existem dados disponíveis 

Propriedades explosivas : Não existem dados disponíveis 

Propriedades comburentes : Não existem dados disponíveis 

Limites de explosão : ≈ 0 (3,5 – 15) vol. % 

9.2. Outras informações 

Não existe informação adicional disponível 

SECÇÃO 10: Estabilidade e reatividade 

10.1. Reatividade 

Não existe informação adicional disponível 

10.2. Estabilidade química 

Risco de incêndio sob a acção do calor. Estável nas condições recomendadas de manuseamento e armazenagem (ver secção 7.). 

10.3. Possibilidade de reações perigosas 

Não estabelecido. 

10.4. Condições a evitar 

fontes de calor. chamas ou faiscas. 

10.5. Materiais incompatíveis 

Ácidos fortes. Agente oxidante. Cloretos. Evitar o contacto com as substâncias inflamáveis. Peróxidos. 

10.6. Produtos de decomposição perigosos 

Em condições normais de armazenamento e utilização, não deverá ser formado qualquer produto de decomposição perigoso. Monóxido de 

carbono. 

SECÇÃO 11: Informação toxicológica 

11.1. Informações sobre os efeitos toxicológicos 

Toxicidade aguda (oral) : Não classificado 

Toxicidade aguda (via cutânea) : Não classificado 

Toxicidade aguda (inalação) : Não classificado 

 

Etanol (64-17-5) 

DL50 oral rato 6200 mg/kg 

 

2-Propanol 
 (67-63-0) 

DL50 oral rato > 5000 mg/kg 

DL50 cutânea coelho > 5000 mg/kg 
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